

The following is the text of a report set out on pages I-1 to I-3, received from the Company's reporting accountant, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong, for the purpose of incorporation in this document. It is prepared and addressed to the directors of the Company and to the Joint Sponsors pursuant to the requirements of HKSIR 200, Accountants' Reports on Historical Financial Information in Investment Circulars issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.



羅兵咸永道

ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE DIRECTORS OF KANZHUN LIMITED AND GOLDMAN SACHS (ASIA) L.L.C. AND MORGAN STANLEY ASIA LIMITED

Introduction

We report on the historical financial information of KANZHUN LIMITED (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together, the "Group") set out on pages I-4 to I-72, which comprises the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and June 30, 2022, the company balance sheets as at December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss)/income, the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' (deficit)/equity and the consolidated statements of cash flows for each of the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022 (the "Track Record Period") and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (together, the "Historical Financial Information"). The Historical Financial Information set out on pages I-4 to I-72 forms an integral part of this report, which has been prepared for inclusion in the listing document of the Company dated December 16, 2022 in connection with the listing of shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Directors' responsibility for the Historical Financial Information

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of Historical Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the basis of presentation and preparation set out in Note 2.1 to the Historical Financial Information, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of Historical Financial Information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Reporting accountant's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Historical Financial Information and to report our opinion to you. We conducted our work in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Investment Circular Reporting Engagements 200, *Accountants' Reports on Historical Financial Information in Investment Circulars* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"). This standard requires that we comply with ethical standards and plan and perform our work to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Historical Financial Information is free from material misstatement.

Our work involved performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the Historical Financial Information. The procedures selected depend on the reporting accountant's judgement, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of the Historical Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the reporting accountant considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of Historical Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the basis of presentation and preparation set out in Note 2.1 to the Historical Financial Information in order to design procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Our work also included evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Historical Financial Information.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Historical Financial Information gives, for the purposes of the accountant's report, a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022 and the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and June 30, 2022 and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the Track Record Period in accordance with the basis of presentation and preparation set out in Note 2.1 to the Historical Financial Information.

Review of stub period comparative financial information

We have reviewed the stub period comparative financial information of the Group which comprises the consolidated statements of comprehensive (loss)/income, the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' (deficit)/equity and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and other explanatory information (the "Stub Period Comparative Financial Information"). The directors of the Company are responsible for the presentation and preparation of the Stub Period Comparative Financial Information in accordance with the basis of presentation and preparation set out in Note 2.1 to the Historical Financial Information. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Stub Period Comparative Financial Information based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity* issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board ("IAASB"). A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. Based on

our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Stub Period Comparative Financial Information, for the purposes of the accountant's report, is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of presentation and preparation set out in Note 2.1 to the Historical Financial Information.

Report on matters under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules")

Adjustments

In preparing the Historical Financial Information, no adjustments to the Historical Financial Statements as defined on page I-4 have been made.

Dividends

We refer to Note 20 to the Historical Financial Information which states that no dividends have been paid by KANZHUN LIMITED in respect of the Track Record Period.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

December 16, 2022

I HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP**Preparation of Historical Financial Information**

Set out below is the Historical Financial Information which forms an integral part of this accountant's report.

The Historical Financial Information in this report was prepared by the directors of the Company based on previously issued consolidated financial statements of the Group for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and the management accounts of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2022 ("Historical Financial Statements"). The previously issued consolidated financial statements of the Group for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 were audited in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) ("PCAOB").

The Historical Financial Information is presented in Renminbi ("RMB") and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	As of December 31,			As of
		2019	2020	2021	June 30,
		RMB	RMB	RMB	2022
					RMB
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents		407,355	3,998,203	11,341,758	12,174,097
Short-term investments	4, 18	1,142,015	536,401	884,996	812,225
Accounts receivable	2.8	1,798	6,999	1,002	2,013
Amounts due from related parties	11	37,861	40,799	6,615	9,583
Prepayments and other current assets	5	118,764	164,910	724,583	520,589
Total current assets		1,707,793	4,747,312	12,958,954	13,518,507
Non-current assets					
Property, equipment and software, net	6	72,428	191,355	369,126	546,106
Intangible assets, net		640	549	458	413
Right-of-use assets, net	9	98,138	144,063	309,085	303,609
Other non-current assets		–	–	4,000	4,000
Total non-current assets		171,206	335,967	682,669	854,128
Total assets		1,878,999	5,083,279	13,641,623	14,372,635
LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE					
EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS'					
(DEFICIT)/EQUITY					
Current liabilities (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries without recourse to the primary beneficiary of RMB1,002,125, RMB1,717,020, RMB2,762,123 and RMB2,811,310 as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)					
Accounts payable	7	42,617	41,856	52,963	135,273
Deferred revenue	2.12	614,820	1,200,349	1,958,570	1,979,056
Other payables and accrued liabilities	8	293,202	418,259	645,138	578,981
Operating lease liabilities, current	9	57,216	59,559	127,531	146,134
Total current liabilities		1,007,855	1,720,023	2,784,202	2,839,444
Non-current liabilities (including amounts of the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries without recourse to the primary beneficiary of RMB37,659, RMB76,373, RMB178,844 and RMB155,954 as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)					
Operating lease liabilities, non-current	9	37,659	76,373	183,365	166,309
Total non-current liabilities		37,659	76,373	183,365	166,309
Total liabilities		1,045,514	1,796,396	2,967,567	3,005,753
Commitments and contingencies	17				

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	As of December 31,			As of
		2019	2020	2021	June 30,
		RMB	RMB	RMB	2022
				RMB	
Mezzanine equity					
Series A convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 60,000,000, 60,000,000, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	33,434	36,177	–	–
Series B convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 40,000,000, 40,000,000, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	62,785	67,976	–	–
Series C convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 147,068,133, 147,068,133, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	443,367	478,565	–	–
Series D convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 60,856,049, 60,856,049, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	352,586	380,782	–	–
Series E convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 144,073,367, 144,073,367, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	1,711,329	1,845,033	–	–
Series F convertible redeemable preferred shares (US\$0.0001 par value; nil, 99,354,585, nil and nil shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	14	–	2,882,063	–	–
Subscription receivables from shareholders	14	(109,080)	(103,596)	–	–
Total mezzanine equity		2,494,421	5,587,000	–	–

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	As of December 31,			As of
		2019	2020	2021	June 30,
		RMB	RMB	RMB	2022
					RMB
Shareholders' (deficit)/equity					
Ordinary shares (US\$0.0001 par value; 1,500,000,000 shares authorized; 100,080,000 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019; 11,533,640 Class A ordinary shares issued and 7,875,787 outstanding, 121,108,037 Class B ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2020; 748,953,103 Class A ordinary shares issued and 727,855,233 outstanding, 140,830,401 Class B ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2021; 749,323,103 Class A ordinary shares issued and 730,777,761 outstanding, 140,830,401 Class B ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022)	13	62	81	554	559
Treasury shares (nil, 3,657,853, 21,097,870 and 18,545,342 shares as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively)	13	–	–	–	(267,982)
Additional paid-in capital		–	452,234	14,624,386	14,965,856
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		19,152	(130,387)	(257,765)	281,247
Accumulated deficit		(1,680,150)	(2,622,045)	(3,693,119)	(3,612,798)
Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity		(1,660,936)	(2,300,117)	10,674,056	11,366,882
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders' (deficit)/equity		1,878,999	5,083,279	13,641,623	14,372,635

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
		2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
		RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB (Unaudited)	RMB
Revenues						
Online recruitment services						
to enterprise customers	2.12	986,859	1,927,178	4,219,026	1,939,919	2,227,184
Others	2.12	11,861	17,181	40,102	16,798	23,040
Total revenues		998,720	1,944,359	4,259,128	1,956,717	2,250,224
Operating cost and expenses						
Cost of revenues		(137,812)	(240,211)	(554,648)	(250,029)	(351,578)
Sales and marketing expenses		(916,832)	(1,347,532)	(1,942,670)	(1,152,780)	(921,900)
Research and development expenses		(325,569)	(513,362)	(821,984)	(413,728)	(598,425)
General and administrative expenses		(132,999)	(797,008)	(1,991,123)	(1,748,612)	(316,035)
Total operating cost and expenses		(1,513,212)	(2,898,113)	(5,310,425)	(3,565,149)	(2,187,938)
Other operating income, net	10	2,573	8,849	14,977	7,657	10,743
(Loss)/Income from operations		(511,919)	(944,905)	(1,036,320)	(1,600,775)	73,029
Investment income	4	9,718	9,095	24,744	8,629	17,075
Financial income, net		145	3,098	9,735	4,017	24,185
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)		1	(5,074)	(1,961)	(586)	4,694
Other expenses, net		-	(4,109)	(7,745)	(1,597)	(24,539)
(Loss)/Income before income tax expense		(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,011,547)	(1,590,312)	94,444
Income tax expense	12(b)	-	-	(59,527)	-	(14,123)
Net (loss)/income		(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,071,074)	(1,590,312)	80,321
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	14	(232,319)	(283,981)	(164,065)	(164,065)	-
Net (loss)/income attributable to ordinary shareholders		(734,374)	(1,225,876)	(1,235,139)	(1,754,377)	80,321
Net (loss)/income		(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,071,074)	(1,590,312)	80,321
Other comprehensive income/(loss)						
Foreign currency translation adjustments		25,354	(149,539)	(127,378)	7,884	539,012
Total comprehensive (loss)/income		(476,701)	(1,091,434)	(1,198,452)	(1,582,428)	619,333
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing net (loss)/income per share						
- Basic	16	107,114,306	111,172,986	529,343,027	147,308,942	869,427,036
- Diluted	16	107,114,306	111,172,986	529,343,027	147,308,942	917,484,059
Net (loss)/income per share attributable to ordinary shareholders						
- Basic	16	(6.86)	(11.03)	(2.33)	(11.91)	0.09
- Diluted	16	(6.86)	(11.03)	(2.33)	(11.91)	0.09

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Ordinary shares		Treasury shares		Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity
	Number of shares outstanding	Amount	Number of shares	Amount		RMB	RMB		
Balance as of January 1, 2019	100,080,000	RMB 62	9,920,000	-	-	RMB (6,202)	RMB (980,026)	RMB (986,166)	
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(502,055)	(502,055)	
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	25,354	-	25,354	
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	34,250	-	-	34,250	
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	-	-	-	(34,250)	-	(198,069)	(232,319)	
Cancellation of ordinary shares	-	-	(9,920,000)	-	-	-	-	-	
Balance as of December 31, 2019	100,080,000	62	-	-	-	19,152	(1,680,150)	(1,660,936)	

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Ordinary shares		Treasury shares		Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity	
	Number of outstanding	Amount	Number of shares	Amount		RMB	RMB			RMB
Balance as of January 1, 2020	100,080,000	62	-	-	-	19,152	(1,680,150)	(1,660,936)		
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(94,895)	(94,895)		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	(149,539)	-	(149,539)		
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	124,105	-	-	124,105		
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	-	-	-	(283,981)	-	-	(283,981)		
Issuance of Class A ordinary shares	4,122,853	3	-	-	78,995	-	-	78,998		
Issuance of Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED	24,780,971	16	-	-	533,115	-	-	533,131		
Issuance of Class A ordinary shares to a consolidated VIE	-	-	3,657,853	-	-	-	-	-		
Balance as of December 31, 2020	128,983,824	81	3,657,853	-	452,234	(130,387)	(2,622,045)	(2,300,117)		

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Note	Ordinary shares		Treasury shares		RMB	Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)	RMB	Accumulated deficit	RMB	Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity					
	Number of shares outstanding	Amount	Number of shares	Amount								RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
	128,983,824	81	3,657,853	-	-	452,234	(130,387)	(2,622,045)	(2,300,117)							
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,071,074)	(1,071,074)							
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	(127,378)	-	(127,378)							
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	417,284	-	-	417,284							
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	-	-	-	-	(164,065)	-	-	(164,065)							
Repurchase and cancellation of Class B ordinary shares	(1,181,339)	(1)	-	-	-	(42,263)	-	-	(42,264)							
Issuance of Class A ordinary shares upon initial public offering in the United States of America ("IPO"), net of issuance cost	110,400,000	70	-	-	-	6,406,802	-	-	6,406,872							
Conversion of convertible redeemable preferred shares	551,352,134	353	-	-	-	5,854,308	-	-	5,854,661							
Issuance of Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED	24,745,531	16	-	-	-	1,506,346	-	-	1,506,362							
Issuance of ordinary shares for share award plan	-	-	27,786,070	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Exercise of share-based awards	54,385,484	35	(10,346,053)	-	-	193,740	-	-	193,775							
Balance as of December 31, 2021	868,685,634	554	21,097,870	-	-	14,624,386	(257,765)	(3,693,119)	10,674,056							

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

Note	Ordinary shares		Treasury shares		RMB	Additional paid-in capital		Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		RMB	Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity	
	Number of shares outstanding	Amount	Number of shares	Amount		RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB				RMB
	128,983,824	81	3,657,853	-	452,234	(130,387)	(2,622,045)	(2,300,117)					
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,590,312)	(1,590,312)					
	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,884	7,884				7,884	
	-	-	-	-	-	-	202,887	-	-			202,887	
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(164,065)	-	-			(164,065)	
	(1,181,339)	(1)	-	-	(42,263)	-	-	-	-			(42,264)	
	110,400,000	70	-	-	6,406,802	-	-	-	-			6,406,872	
	551,352,134	353	-	-	5,854,308	-	-	-	-			5,854,661	
	24,745,531	16	-	-	1,506,346	-	-	-	-			1,506,362	
	3,657,853	2	(3,657,853)	-	-	-	-	-	-			2	
	817,958,003	521	-	-	14,216,249	(122,503)	(4,212,357)	9,881,910					

Balance as of June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Ordinary shares		Treasury shares		Additional paid-in capital		Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		Accumulated deficit		Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity
	Number of shares outstanding	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	
Balance as of January 1, 2022	868,685,634	554	21,097,870	-	14,624,386	(257,765)	(3,693,119)	10,674,056			
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	-	80,321	80,321			
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	539,012	-	539,012			
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	283,046	-	-	283,046			
Issuance of ordinary shares for share award plan	-	-	370,000	-	-	-	-	-			
Exercise of share-based awards	7,069,594	5	(7,069,594)	-	58,424	-	-	58,424			
Repurchase of ordinary shares	(4,147,066)	-	4,147,066	(267,982)	-	-	-	(267,982)			
Balance as of June 30, 2022	871,608,162	559	18,545,342	(267,982)	14,965,856	281,247	(3,612,798)	11,366,882			

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended	
					June 30,	
		2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
		RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
						(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities						
Net (loss)/income		(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,071,074)	(1,590,312)	80,321
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss)/income to net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities:						
Share-based compensation	15	34,250	124,105	417,284	202,887	283,046
Issuance of Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED	13, 15	–	533,131	1,506,362	1,506,362	–
Depreciation and amortization		18,062	41,095	80,100	35,139	59,748
Loss from disposal of property, equipment and software		27	230	110	42	7
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(1)	5,074	1,961	586	(4,694)
Amortization of right-of-use assets		39,487	66,946	109,336	43,453	68,979
Unrealized investment income		–	–	(6,595)	(1,294)	(2,229)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:						
Accounts receivable		(1,528)	(5,201)	5,997	4,404	(1,011)
Prepayments and other current assets		(66,826)	(46,146)	(403,696)	(98,442)	87,319
Amounts due from related parties		(28,184)	(2,938)	3,503	1,037	(2,968)
Other non-current assets		–	–	(4,000)	–	–
Accounts payable		29,280	(22,746)	13,464	62,080	17,974
Deferred revenue		335,254	585,529	758,221	670,129	20,486
Other payables and accrued liabilities		79,320	130,541	329,802	39,347	(64,074)
Operating lease liabilities		(42,749)	(71,814)	(99,394)	(38,875)	(61,956)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities		(105,663)	395,911	1,641,381	836,543	480,948
Cash flows from investing activities						
Purchase of property, equipment and software		(64,040)	(138,211)	(259,891)	(81,374)	(173,207)
Proceeds from disposal of property, equipment and software		11	36	29	9	298
Purchase of short-term investments		(1,171,894)	(1,834,390)	(3,940,000)	(2,164,000)	(1,450,000)
Proceeds from maturity of short-term investments		12,120	2,439,870	3,598,000	2,078,000	1,525,000
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities		(1,223,803)	467,305	(601,862)	(167,365)	(97,909)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	<i>Note</i>	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
		2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
		RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
						(Unaudited)
Cash flows from financing activities						
Proceeds from IPO, net of issuance cost		–	–	6,406,872	6,423,798	–
Proceeds from exercise of share options		–	–	35,975	–	180,166
Repurchase of Class A ordinary shares		–	–	–	–	(267,982)
Repurchase of Class B ordinary shares from TECHWOLF LIMITED		–	–	(11,584)	(11,584)	–
Proceeds from issuance of convertible redeemable preferred shares, net of issuance cost		993,475	2,803,114	–	–	–
Proceeds from issuance of Class A ordinary shares		–	78,998	–	–	–
Proceeds from borrowings		30,000	–	–	–	–
Repayments of borrowings		(30,000)	–	–	–	–
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		993,475	2,882,112	6,431,263	6,412,214	(87,816)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		43,113	(154,480)	(127,227)	9,364	537,116
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(292,878)	3,590,848	7,343,555	7,090,756	832,339
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year/period		700,233	407,355	3,998,203	3,998,203	11,341,758
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year/period		407,355	3,998,203	11,341,758	11,088,959	12,174,097
Supplemental cash flow disclosures						
Cash paid for interest		349	–	–	–	–
Cash paid for income tax		–	–	–	–	72,083
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities						
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	14	232,319	283,981	164,065	164,065	–
Changes in payables for purchase of property, equipment and software		359	21,985	(2,357)	(1,895)	64,336

COMPANY BALANCE SHEETS

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

	Note	As of December 31,			As of
		2019	2020	2021	June 30,
		RMB	RMB	RMB	2022
					RMB
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents		181,646	3,542,052	9,875,153	9,697,593
Short-term investments	2.7	1,125,991	–	–	–
Amounts due from subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries	11	754,256	1,088,812	1,072,514	1,779,686
Amounts due from related parties	11	31,138	31,112	–	–
Prepayments and other current assets	5	18,013	28,134	231,529	52,586
Total assets		2,111,044	4,690,110	11,179,196	11,529,865
LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY					
Liabilities					
Other payables and accrued liabilities	8	5,161	3,224	3,897	16,796
Amounts due to subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries	11	61	–	74,043	73,733
Investment deficit in subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries	2.2	1,272,337	1,400,003	427,200	72,454
Total liabilities		1,277,559	1,403,227	505,140	162,983
Mezzanine equity					
Series A convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	33,434	36,177	–	–
Series B convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	62,785	67,976	–	–
Series C convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	443,367	478,565	–	–
Series D convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	352,586	380,782	–	–
Series E convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	1,711,329	1,845,033	–	–
Series F convertible redeemable preferred shares	14	–	2,882,063	–	–
Subscription receivables from shareholders	14	(109,080)	(103,596)	–	–
Total mezzanine equity		2,494,421	5,587,000	–	–
Shareholders' (deficit)/equity					
Ordinary shares	13	62	81	554	559
Treasury shares	13	–	–	–	(267,982)
Additional paid-in capital		–	452,234	14,624,386	14,965,856
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)		19,152	(130,387)	(257,765)	281,247
Accumulated deficit		(1,680,150)	(2,622,045)	(3,693,119)	(3,612,798)
Total shareholders' (deficit)/equity		(1,660,936)	(2,300,117)	10,674,056	11,366,882
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders' (deficit)/equity		2,111,044	4,690,110	11,179,196	11,529,865

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION

(a) Principal activities

KANZHUN LIMITED (“Kanzhun” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands on January 16, 2014 as an exempted company with limited liability. The Company, its subsidiaries, consolidated variable interest entity (the “VIE”) and VIE’s subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) run an online recruitment platform called “BOSS Zhipin” in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

The BOSS Zhipin platform mainly focuses on assisting the recruitment process between job seekers and employers. Through BOSS Zhipin platform, employers, mainly executives or middle-level managers of enterprises, could participate directly in the recruiting process.

(b) Organization of the Group

As of June 30, 2022, the Company’s principal subsidiaries and consolidated VIE are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries	Place of incorporation	Date of incorporation	Registered capital	Attributable equity interest of the Group				Principal activities/ place of operation	Note
				As of December 31,			As of June 30,		
				2019	2020	2021	2022		
Techfish Limited	Hong Kong, China	February 14, 2014	HKD10	100%	100%	100%	100%	Investment holding in Hong Kong Management consultancy and technical services in the PRC	(i)
Beijing Glory Wolf Co., Ltd. (“Glory”, or the “WFOE”)	Beijing, China	May 7, 2014	US\$130,000	100%	100%	100%	100%	PRC	(ii)

Name of VIE	Place of incorporation	Date of incorporation	Registered capital	Economic interest held				Principal activities/ place of operation	Note
				As of December 31,			As of June 30,		
				2019	2020	2021	2022		
Beijing Huapin Borui Network Technology Co., Ltd. (“Huapin”)	Beijing, China	December 25, 2013	RMB10,000	100%	100%	100%	100%	Online recruitment service in the PRC	(ii)

Notes:

- (i) No audited statutory financial statements have been issued for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021.
- (ii) The statutory financial statements of Glory and Huapin for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 prepared under generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC (“PRC GAAP”) were audited by Beijing Dongshen Dingli International Accounting Firm Co., Ltd. registered in the PRC.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)**(c) Consolidated variable interest entity**

In order to comply with the PRC laws and regulations which prohibit or restrict foreign investments into companies involved in restricted businesses, the Group operates its Apps, websites and other restricted businesses in the PRC through a PRC domestic company and its subsidiaries, whose equity interests are held by certain management members of the Company ("Registered Shareholders"). The Company entered into a series of contractual arrangements, which was updated in September 2022, with such PRC domestic company and its respective Registered Shareholders, which enables the Company to have the power to direct activities of the VIE that most significantly affect the economic performance of the VIE and receive substantially all of the economic benefits from the VIE that could be significant to the VIE. Accordingly, the Company is determined to be the primary beneficiary of the VIE for accounting purposes under U.S. GAAP and therefore the Group consolidates the VIE's results of operations, assets and liabilities in the Group's consolidated financial statements for all the periods presented. The principal terms of the agreements entered amongst the VIE, the Registered Shareholders and the WFOE are further described below.

Exclusive technology and service co-operation agreement

Pursuant to the exclusive technology and service co-operation agreement, the VIE has agreed to engage the WFOE as the exclusive provider of technical consultancy, technical support and other services as agreed. The VIE shall pay service fees to the WFOE, which shall be equivalent to the total consolidated profit of the VIE and its subsidiaries, after offsetting the prior-year accumulated loss (if any), operating cost and expenses, taxes and other statutory contributions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the WFOE shall have the right to adjust the level of the service fees by taking into account such factors as (a) the complexity and difficulty of the services, (b) the time taken for the services, (c) the scope and commercial value of the management, technical consulting and other services, (d) the scope and commercial value of intellectual property licensing and leasing services, and (e) the market reference price for services of similar kinds. The VIE shall pay the service fees to the WFOE within 30 days after the delivering of payment instructions by the WFOE.

The exclusive technology and service co-operation agreement shall remain effective until, among others, the date on which the WFOE or its designated party is formally registered as the shareholder of the VIE, in the case where the WFOE is permitted by the PRC laws to directly hold the VIE's shares and the WFOE and its subsidiaries and branches are allowed to engage in the business being currently operated by the VIE.

Exclusive purchase option agreement

Pursuant to the exclusive purchase option agreement, the Registered Shareholders of the VIE have granted the WFOE, or its offshore parent company or its directly or indirectly owned subsidiaries, the exclusive and irrevocable right to purchase all or any part of the respective equity interests in the VIE from the Registered Shareholders at any time. The VIE and the Registered Shareholders irrevocably covenanted that unless with prior written consent by the WFOE, the VIE shall not sell, transfer, pledge, or otherwise dispose all or any part of its assets, and the Registered Shareholders shall not sell, transfer, pledge, or otherwise dispose all or any part of their equity interest in the VIE, other than the creation of the pledge of the VIE's equity interest pursuant to the contractual arrangements. The purchase price payable by the WFOE or its designee in respect of the transfer of the entire equity interest and/or total assets of the VIE shall be the nominal price, or the minimum price required by competent PRC authorities or PRC laws. However, in any event, subject to the provisions and requirements of PRC laws, the price paid by the WFOE and/or its designee to the VIE and/or Registered Shareholders at any such price shall be returned by the VIE and/or Registered Shareholders to the WFOE at the time and in the form requested by the WFOE.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)**(c) Consolidated variable interest entity (continued)**

The exclusive purchase option agreement shall remain effective for ten years with the WFOE having the option to renew it until, among others, all the equity interest in and/or all assets of the VIE has been transferred to the WFOE and/or its designee (registration has been completed for the change of members), and the WFOE and its subsidiaries and branches can legally engage in the business of the VIE.

Equity pledge agreement

Pursuant to the equity pledge agreement, the Registered Shareholders of the VIE have pledged 100% equity interests in the VIE to the WFOE to guarantee performance of their contractual obligations under the contractual arrangements and all liabilities, monetary debts or other payment obligations arising out of or in relation with the contractual arrangements. In the event of a breach by the VIE or any of its Registered Shareholders of contractual obligations under the exclusive technology and service co-operation agreement, and the equity pledge agreement, as the case may be, the WFOE, as pledgee, will have the right to (1) demand all the outstanding payment due according to the exclusive technology and service co-operation agreement, and/or (2) exercise its right of pledge according to the equity pledge agreement, or otherwise dispose of the pledged equity interest in accordance with applicable Laws.

The equity pledge agreement shall remain valid until, among others, the VIE and the Registered Shareholders have recorded the release of such pledged equity interests in the register of members of the VIE and completed relevant deregistration procedure.

Spousal consent letter

Pursuant to the spousal consent letter, the spouse of each Registered Shareholder who is a natural person, unconditionally and irrevocably agreed that the equity interests in the VIE held by such Registered Shareholder will be disposed of pursuant to the equity pledge agreement, the exclusive purchase option agreement and the power of attorney (as the case may be). Each of their spouses agreed not to assert any rights over the equity interests in the VIE held by such Registered Shareholder. In addition, in the event that any spouse obtains any equity interests in VIE held by such Registered Shareholder for any reason, he or she agreed to be bound by the equity pledge agreement, the exclusive purchase option agreement and the power of attorney.

Power of attorney

Pursuant to the power of attorney, each of the Registered Shareholders appointed the WFOE and/or its designee as their sole and exclusive agent to act on their behalf, including but not limited to (1) to propose, convene and attend shareholders meetings and sign minutes and resolutions, (2) to exercise all shareholder rights that they are entitled to under PRC law and the relevant articles of association, including but not limited to, the right to vote and the right to sell, transfer, pledge or disposal of all or part of the equity interests owned by such shareholders; and (3) to elect, designate and appoint the legal representative, chairman, directors, supervisors, general manager and other senior executives of the VIE.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)

(d) Risks in relations to the VIE structure

The following table set forth the assets, liabilities, results of operations and changes in cash and cash equivalents of the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries taken as a whole, which were included in the Group's consolidated financial statements with intercompany transactions eliminated:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	61,096	183,199	864,851	1,245,088
Short-term investments	10,067	525,506	864,557	802,159
Accounts receivable	1,798	6,999	1,002	1,946
Amounts due from Group companies	36,940	36,859	86,989	100,805
Amounts due from related parties	–	–	6,615	9,583
Prepayments and other current assets	105,661	146,244	487,598	450,841
Total current assets	215,562	898,807	2,311,612	2,610,422
Non-current assets				
Property, equipment and software, net	71,991	191,242	368,381	544,171
Intangible assets, net	640	549	458	413
Right-of-use assets, net	98,138	144,063	301,288	287,032
Other non-current assets	–	–	4,000	4,000
Total non-current assets	170,769	335,854	674,127	835,616
Total assets	386,331	1,234,661	2,985,739	3,446,038
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	42,600	41,839	52,938	135,098
Deferred revenue	614,820	1,200,349	1,958,570	1,979,019
Other payables and accrued liabilities	287,489	415,273	626,151	557,568
Amounts due to Group companies	97,887	372,427	27,223	37,362
Operating lease liabilities, current	57,216	59,559	124,464	139,625
Total current liabilities	1,100,012	2,089,447	2,789,346	2,848,672
Non-current liabilities				
Operating lease liabilities, non-current	37,659	76,373	178,844	155,954
Total non-current liabilities	37,659	76,373	178,844	155,954
Total liabilities	1,137,671	2,165,820	2,968,190	3,004,626

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)

(d) Risks in relations to the VIE structure (continued)

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
				(Unaudited)	
Total revenues	998,720	1,944,359	4,259,128	1,956,717	2,250,118
Cost of revenues	(133,553)	(232,261)	(554,575)	(250,007)	(351,566)
Net (loss)/income	(464,373)	(303,061)	551,133	(41,429)	162,265
	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
				(Unaudited)	
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(25,658)	494,187	1,717,104	861,135	486,939
Net cash used in investing activities	(66,029)	(632,568)	(591,213)	(167,365)	(106,702)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	103,596	260,484	(444,239)	(438,586)	–
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	11,909	122,103	681,652	255,184	380,237
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year/period	49,187	61,096	183,199	183,199	864,851
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year/period	61,096	183,199	864,851	438,383	1,245,088

Under the contractual arrangements with the VIE, the Company has the power to direct activities of the VIE through the WFOE that most significantly impact the VIE such as having assets transferred out of the VIE at its discretion. Therefore, the Company considers that there is no asset of the VIE that can be used to settle obligations of the VIE except for registered capital and PRC statutory reserves of the VIE amounting to RMB8,992, RMB8,992, RMB9,002 and RMB9,002 as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively. Since the VIE was incorporated as a limited liability company under the PRC Company Law, the creditors do not have recourse to the general credit of the WFOE for all the liabilities of the VIE.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)**(d) Risks in relations to the VIE structure (continued)**

The Group believes that the contractual arrangements between or among the WFOE, VIE and the Registered Shareholders are following PRC laws and regulations, as applicable. However, uncertainties in the PRC legal system could limit the Company's ability to enforce these contractual arrangements. On March 15, 2019, the PRC Foreign Investment Law was approved and took effect from January 1, 2020. Since the PRC Foreign Investment Law is relatively new, there are substantial uncertainties exist with respect to its implementation and interpretation and the possibility that the VIE will be deemed as a foreign-invested enterprise and subject to relevant restrictions in the future shall not be excluded. If the contractual arrangements establishing the Company's VIE structure are found to be in violation of any existing law and regulations or future PRC laws and regulations, the relevant PRC government authorities will have broad discretion in dealing with such violation, including, without limitation, levying fines, confiscating the Group's income or the income from the VIE, revoking the Group's business licenses or the business licenses, requiring the Group to restructure its ownership structure or operations and requiring the Group to discontinue any portion or all of the Group's value-added businesses or other prohibited businesses. Any of these actions could cause significant disruption to the Group's business operations and have a severe adverse impact on the Group's cash flows, financial position and operating performance. If the imposing of these penalties causes the WFOE to lose its rights to direct the activities of and receive economic benefits from the VIE, which in turn may restrict the Company's ability to consolidate and reflect in its financial statements the financial position and results of operations of its VIE.

(e) COVID-19 impact and liquidity

The Group's financial performance was impacted by the COVID-19 although the pandemic had been largely contained in China. However, based on the assessment on the Group's liquidity and financial positions, the Group believes that its current cash and cash equivalents will be sufficient to enable it to meet its anticipated working capital requirements and capital expenditures for at least the next twelve months from the date these consolidated financial statements are issued.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**2.1 Basis of presentation**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP").

Significant accounting policies followed by the Group in the preparation of its accompanying consolidated financial statements are summarized below.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company, its subsidiaries, the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries for which the Company is the ultimate primary beneficiary.

A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls more than one half of the voting power, has the power to appoint or remove the majority of the members of the board of directors, to cast a majority of votes at the meeting of the board of directors or to govern the financial and operating policies of the investee under a statute or agreement among the shareholders or equity holders.

The Company applies the guidance codified in ASC 810, *Consolidations* on accounting for the VIE, which requires certain variable interest entities to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary of the entity in which it has a controlling financial interest. A VIE is an entity with one or more of the following characteristics: (a) the total equity investment at risk is not sufficient to permit the entity to finance its activities without additional financial support; (b) as a group, the holders of the equity investment at risk lack the ability to make certain decisions, the obligation to absorb expected losses or the right to receive expected residual returns; or (c) an equity investor has voting rights that are disproportionate to its economic interest and substantially all of the entity's activities are on behalf of the investor with disproportionately fewer voting rights.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.2 Basis of consolidation (continued)**

All transactions and balances between the Company, its subsidiaries, the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries have been eliminated upon consolidation.

2.3 Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date, and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting periods in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Accounting estimates reflected in the Group's consolidated financial statements include but are not limited to the useful lives of property, equipment and software, impairment of long-lived assets, valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, valuation of ordinary shares and share-based compensation. Management bases the estimates on historical experience, known trends and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under current circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

2.4 Foreign currency

The Group's reporting currency is RMB. The functional currency of the Company and subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong and United States of America, is the United States dollars ("US\$"). The functional currency of the Group's PRC subsidiaries, consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries is RMB. The determination of the respective functional currency is based on the criteria of ASC 830, *Foreign Currency Matters*.

Transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency of the entity at the exchange rates quoted by authoritative banks prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the applicable exchange rates at the balance sheet dates. Exchange gain or loss resulting from those foreign currency transactions denominated in foreign currencies is recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income.

The financial statements of the Company and subsidiaries located outside of the PRC are translated from their functional currency into RMB. Their assets and liabilities are translated into RMB using the applicable exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Equity accounts other than earnings generated in current period are translated into RMB at the appropriate historical rates. Revenues, expenses, gain and loss are translated into RMB using the periodic average exchange rates. The resulting foreign currency translation adjustments are recorded in other comprehensive income/(loss) in the consolidated financial statements.

2.5 Fair value measurement

Accounting guidance defines fair value as the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurement for assets and liabilities required or permitted to be recorded at fair value, the Group considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it would transact and it considers assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.5 Fair value measurement (continued)**

Accounting guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy that requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Accounting guidance establishes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 – Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Include other inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity.

Accounting guidance also describes three main approaches to measuring the fair value of assets and liabilities: (1) market approach; (2) income approach and (3) cost approach. The market approach uses prices and other relevant information generated from market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities. The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts to a single present value amount and the measurement is based on the value indicated by current market expectations about those future amounts. The cost approach is based on the amount that would currently be required to replace an asset.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Group mainly consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivables, amounts due from related parties, prepayments and other current assets, accounts payable, certain accrued expenses and other current liabilities. Except for short-term investments, the carrying values of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these instruments. The Group reports short-term investments at fair value based on Level 2 measurement.

2.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and deposits held by financial institutions that can be added to or withdrawn without limitation or restriction. Cash equivalents represent short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and with original maturities of three months or less.

2.7 Short-term investments

Short-term investments are wealth management products issued by commercial banks or other financial institutions, which contains fixed or variable interest with original maturities within one year. These investments are stated at fair value. Changes in the fair value are reflected in investment income in the Consolidation Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income.

2.8 Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are presented net of allowance for doubtful accounts (if any). The Group provides general and specific provisions for bad debts when facts and circumstances indicate that the receivables are unlikely to be collected. If the financial condition of its customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowances may be required. No allowance for doubtful accounts was recognized for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.8 Accounts receivable (continued)**

The aging analysis of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Within 3 months	1,545	5,864	710	1,098
Between 3 months and 6 months	100	327	105	195
Between 6 months and 1 year	116	318	90	296
More than 1 year	37	490	97	424
Total accounts receivable	1,798	6,999	1,002	2,013

2.9 Property, equipment and software

Property, equipment and software are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Property, equipment and software are depreciated at rates sufficient to write off their cost less impairment and residual value, if any, over the estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Category	Estimated useful lives
Electronic equipment	3-5 years
Leasehold improvement	Shorter of lease term or estimated useful life of the assets
Furniture and fixtures	5 years
Motor vehicles	3-5 years
Software	5 years

The majority of electronic equipment includes servers. The Group recognized the gain or loss on the disposal of property, equipment and software in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income.

2.10 Intangible assets

Intangible assets purchased are recognized and measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment, if any. Intangible assets are amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives as below:

Category	Estimated useful lives
Domains	10 years

The estimated useful lives of domains are the periods over which they are expected to be available for use by the Group, which are mainly determined based on the periods of effective registration of the domains.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.11 Impairment of long-lived assets**

Long-lived assets are evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances (such as a significant adverse change to market conditions that will impact the future use of the assets) indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be fully recoverable or that the useful life is shorter than that the Group had originally estimated. When these events occur, the Group evaluates the impairment for the long-lived assets by comparing the carrying value of the assets to an estimate of future undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition. If the sum of the expected future undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying value of the asset, the Group recognizes an impairment loss based on the excess of the carrying value of the asset over the fair value of the asset. No impairment of long-lived assets was recognized for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

2.12 Revenue recognition

The Group accounted for revenue under ASC 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, and all periods have been presented under ASC 606. Consistent with the criteria of ASC 606, the Group recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to receive in exchange for those services.

To achieve that core principle, the Group applies the five steps defined under ASC 606: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied.

According to ASC 606, revenue is recognized net of value-added tax ("VAT") when or as the control of services is transferred to a customer. Depending on the terms of the contract, control of services may be transferred over time or at a point in time. Control of services is transferred over time if the Group: (i) provides all of the benefits received and consumed simultaneously by the customer; (ii) creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or (iii) does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. If control of services is transferred over time, revenue is recognized over the period of the contract by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation. Otherwise, revenue is recognized at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the services.

Online recruitment services to enterprise customers

The Group provides online recruitment services carrying different kinds of features to enterprise customers, including direct recruitment services such as job postings, and value-added tools such as bulk invite sending, which could be purchased as a part of subscription packages or on a standalone basis.

Based on the pattern by which the Group provides services and how enterprise customers benefit from services, these services can be divided into two categories in terms of revenue recognition: (i) services over a particular subscription period, which provide enterprise customers certain rights during a particular subscription period; for example, paid job postings allow enterprise customers to present certain job positions, receive job seeker recommendations, browse the mini-resume of and chat with a certain number of job seekers in its platform during the subscription period; and (ii) services with definite and limited number of usages within an expiration period, such as bulk invite sending and advanced filer. Accordingly, the Group recognizes its revenues from online recruitment services either over time or at a point in time as following:

- For services over a particular subscription period, the Group has a stand-ready obligation to deliver the corresponding services on a when-and-if-available basis during the subscription period and enterprise customers simultaneously and continuously receive and consume the benefits as the Group provides the services throughout the subscription period. Therefore, a time-based measure of progress best reflects the satisfaction of the performance obligations and the Group recognizes revenues on a straight-line basis over the subscription period. Revenues recognized over time for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022 were RMB717,721, RMB1,527,671, RMB3,043,692, RMB1,338,480 (unaudited) and RMB1,647,892, respectively.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.12 Revenue recognition (continued)

- For services with definite and limited number of usages within an expiration period, upon the delivery of the individual services, the Group satisfies its performance obligations and enterprise customers benefit from its performance obligations, and therefore revenues are recognized at a point in time; and if these services are unused within the expiration period, the Group recognizes the relevant revenues when they expire. Revenues recognized at a point in time for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022 were RMB269,138, RMB399,507, RMB1,175,334, RMB601,439 (unaudited) and RMB579,292, respectively.

Other services

Other services mainly represent paid value-added tools offered to job seekers such as increased exposure of resume and candidate competitive analysis.

The Group defines enterprise customers who contributed revenue of RMB50 or more annually as key accounts, who contributed revenue between RMB5 and RMB50 annually as mid-sized accounts, and who contributed revenue of RMB5 or less annually as small-sized accounts.

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Online recruitment services to enterprise customers				(Unaudited)	
– Key accounts	155,819	330,795	928,360	362,763	517,925
– Mid-sized accounts	363,282	696,325	1,513,506	633,685	910,848
– Small-sized accounts	467,758	900,058	1,777,160	943,471	798,411
Others	11,861	17,181	40,102	16,798	23,040
Total	998,720	1,944,359	4,259,128	1,956,717	2,250,224

Arrangements with multiple performance obligations

Multiple performance obligations exist when enterprise customers purchase subscription packages which include an array of services. For those services included in subscription packages, the selling prices are consistently made references to the standalone selling prices when sold separately. The Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation based on the relative standalone selling price, considering bulk-sale price discounts offered to certain enterprise customers where applicable.

Deferred revenue

The Group records deferred revenue when the Group receives customers' payments in advance of transferring control of services to customers. Substantially all deferred revenue recorded are expected to be recognized as revenues in the next twelve months.

Remaining performance obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent the amount of contracted future revenues not yet recognized as the amount relate to undelivered performance obligations. Substantially all of the Group's contracts with customers are within one year in duration. As such, the Group has elected to apply the practical expedient which allows an entity to exclude disclosures about its remaining performance obligations if the performance obligation is part of a contract that has an original expected duration of one year or less.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.13 Cost of revenues**

Cost of revenues consist primarily of settlement cost of third-party on-line payment platforms, payroll and other employee-related expenses, server and bandwidth service cost, server depreciation and other expenses incurred by the Group which are directly attributable to the performance of the Group's online recruitment services.

2.14 Sales and marketing expenses

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of advertising expenses, payroll and other employee-related expenses for the Group's sales and marketing staff as well as other expenses such as office rental and property management fees for sales functions. Advertising expenses generally represent online traffic acquisition and branding activities cost. For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, advertising expenses totaled RMB538,940, RMB812,415, RMB997,650, RMB723,724 (unaudited) and RMB348,594, respectively.

2.15 Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses primarily consist of payroll and other employee-related expenses and other expenses such as office rental and property management fees for research and development functions. All research and development costs are expensed as incurred.

2.16 General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of payroll and other employee-related expenses for the Group's managerial and administrative staff and other expenses such as office rental and property management fees.

2.17 Employee benefits

Full time employees of the Group in the PRC participate in a government mandated defined contribution plan, pursuant to which certain pension benefits, medical care, employee housing fund and other welfare benefits are provided to the employees. Chinese labor regulations require that the PRC subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries of the Group make contributions to the government for these benefits based on certain percentages of the employees' salaries, up to a maximum amount specified by the local government. The Group has no legal obligation for the benefits beyond the contributions made. Total amounts of such employee benefit expenses contributed by the Group, including accrued and unpaid amounts, were RMB103,817, RMB135,478, RMB256,533, RMB109,040 (unaudited) and RMB171,116 for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

2.18 Share-based compensation

The Group grants share options and restricted share units ("RSUs") to its management, other key employees and eligible nonemployees. Such compensation is accounted for in accordance with ASC 718, *Compensation-Stock Compensation*. The Group adopted ASU 2018-07, *Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting*, for the periods presented. Under ASU 2018-07, the accounting for nonemployees' share-based awards is similar to the model for employee awards. And forfeitures are accounted for when they occur.

Share-based awards with service conditions only are measured at the grant-date fair value of the awards and recognized as expenses using the straight-line method over the requisite service period. Share-based awards that are subject to both service conditions and the occurrence of an IPO or change of control as a performance condition, are measured at the grant-date fair value, and cumulative share-based compensation expenses for the awards that have satisfied the service condition were recorded upon the completion of the Company's IPO in June 2021.

The fair value of share options is estimated using the binomial option-pricing model. The determination of the fair value is affected by the fair value of the ordinary shares as well as assumptions regarding a number of complex and subjective variables, including the expected share price volatility, actual and projected employee and

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.18 Share-based compensation (continued)**

nonemployee share option exercise behavior, risk-free interest rates and expected dividend yield. Binomial option-pricing model incorporates the assumptions about grantees' future exercise patterns. The fair value of these awards was determined by management with the assistance from an independent valuation firm using management's estimates and assumptions. The fair value of the RSUs, which were granted subsequent to the completion of the Company's IPO, is estimated based on the fair value of the underlying ordinary shares of the Company on the grant date.

The assumptions used in share-based compensation expense recognition represent management's best estimates, but these estimates involve inherent uncertainties and application of management judgment. If factors change or different assumptions are used, the share-based compensation expenses could be materially different for any period. Moreover, the estimates of fair value of the awards are not intended to predict actual future events or the value that ultimately will be realized by grantees who receive share-based awards.

2.19 Operating leases

The Group applied ASC 842, *Leases*, on January 1, 2019 on the modified retrospective basis. The Group determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are primarily for office and are included in operating lease right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. Operating lease right-of-use assets represent the Group's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. The operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities are recognized at lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Group's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at lease commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The Group's lease term may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Group will exercise that option. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. And the Group has elected the practical expedient to account for lease and non-lease components as a single lease component. Upon the adoption of ASC 842, the Group recognized operating lease assets of RMB50,570 and operating lease liabilities of RMB50,089 on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

For operating lease with a term of one year or less, the Group has elected to not recognize a lease liability or lease right-of-use asset on its Consolidated Balance Sheets. Instead, it recognizes the lease payments as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Short-term lease expenses are immaterial to its Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income.

2.20 Taxation

Current income taxes are recorded in accordance with the regulations of the relevant tax jurisdiction. The Group accounts for deferred income taxes under the liability method in accordance with ASC 740, *Income Tax*. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the tax consequences attributable to differences between carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities in the financial statements and their respective tax basis, and operating loss carry-forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred taxes of a change in tax rates is recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income in the period of change. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to reduce the amount of deferred tax assets if it is considered more likely than not that amount of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Group recognizes in its consolidated financial statements the benefit of a tax position if the tax position is more likely than not to prevail based on the facts and technical merits of the position. Tax positions that meet the more likely than not recognition threshold is measured at the largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being realized upon settlement. The Group estimates its liability for unrecognized tax benefits which are periodically assessed and may be affected by changing interpretations of laws, rulings by tax authorities, changes and/or developments with respect to tax audits, and expiration of the statute of limitations. The ultimate

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.20 Taxation (continued)**

outcome for a particular tax position may not be determined with certainty prior to the conclusion of a tax audit and, in some cases, appeal or litigation process. The actual benefits ultimately realized may differ from the Group's estimates. As each audit is concluded, adjustments, if any, are recorded in the Group's consolidated financial statements in the period in which the audit is concluded. Additionally, in future periods, changes in facts, circumstances and new information may require the Group to adjust the recognition and measurement estimates with regard to individual tax positions. Changes in recognition and measurement estimates are recognized in the period in which the changes occur. As of June 30, 2022, the Group did not have any significant unrecognized uncertain tax positions.

2.21 Statutory reserves

The Company's subsidiaries, consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries established in the PRC are required to make appropriations to certain non-distributable reserve funds.

In accordance with the laws applicable to the foreign investment enterprises established in the PRC, the Group's subsidiaries registered as wholly owned foreign enterprises have to make appropriations from their after-tax profits as determined under the PRC GAAP to reserve funds including general reserve fund, enterprise expansion fund and staff bonus and welfare fund on an annual basis. The appropriation to the general reserve fund must be at least 10% of the after-tax profits calculated in accordance with the PRC GAAP. Appropriation is not required if the general reserve fund has reached 50% of the registered capital of the company. Appropriations to the enterprise expansion fund and staff bonus and welfare fund are made at the respective company's discretion.

In addition, in accordance with the PRC Company Law, the Group's consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries, registered as Chinese domestic companies, must make appropriations from their after-tax profits as determined under the PRC GAAP to non-distributable reserve funds including statutory surplus fund and discretionary surplus fund on an annual basis. The appropriation to the statutory surplus fund must be 10% of the after-tax profits as determined under the PRC GAAP. Appropriation is not required if the statutory surplus fund has reached 50% of the registered capital of the company. Appropriation to the discretionary surplus fund is made at the discretion of the respective company.

The use of the general reserve fund, enterprise expansion fund, statutory surplus fund and discretionary surplus fund are restricted to the offsetting of losses or increasing of the registered capital of the respective company. The staff bonus and welfare fund is a liability in nature and is restricted to fund payments of special bonus to employees and for the collective welfare of employees. None of these reserves are allowed to be transferred to the Company in terms of cash dividends, loans or advances, nor can they be distributed except under liquidation.

No appropriation to any reserve fund was made for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

2.22 Comprehensive income/(loss)

Comprehensive income/(loss) is defined as the change in equity of a company during a period from transactions and other events and circumstances excluding those resulting from investments by shareholders and distributions to shareholders. The Group recognizes foreign currency translation adjustments as other comprehensive income/(loss) in the consolidated financial statements. As such adjustments do not incur income tax obligations, there are no tax adjustments to arrive at other comprehensive income/(loss) on a net-of-tax basis.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**2.23 Segment reporting**

In accordance with ASC 280, *Segment Reporting*, the Group's chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer (the "CEO"), who reviews consolidated results when making decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance of the Group as a whole. Therefore, the Group has only one reportable segment. As the Group's long-lived assets are substantially located in the PRC and substantially all the Group's revenues are derived from entities within the PRC, no geographical segments are presented.

2.24 Net income/(loss) per share

Basic net income/(loss) per share is computed by dividing net income/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. The net income/(loss) will be adjusted by deducting (1) dividends declared in the period on preferred shares (if any), (2) cumulative dividends on preferred shares (whether or not declared) and (3) deemed dividends as required by U.S. GAAP. Diluted net income/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Potential ordinary shares consist of shares issuable upon the conversion of the preferred shares using the if-converted method, for periods prior to the completion of the Company's IPO in June 2021, unvested RSUs and shares issuable upon the exercise of share options using the treasury stock method. The computation of diluted net income/(loss) per share does not assume conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities that would have an anti-dilutive effect.

The two-class method is used for computing net income per share in the event the Group has net income available for distribution. Using the two-class method, net income is allocated between ordinary shares and other participating securities based on their participating rights, if applicable. Prior to the completion of the Company's IPO in June 2021, the computation of basic net loss per share using the two-class method was not applicable as the Company was in a net loss position and the participating securities did not have contractual obligations to share in the loss of the Company. After the completion of the IPO, net income/(loss) per share is computed on Class A ordinary shares and Class B ordinary shares combined basis, because both classes have the same dividend rights in the Company's undistributed net income.

2.25 Recent accounting pronouncements***Recently adopted accounting pronouncements***

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, *Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes*, to remove specific exceptions to the general principles in Topic 740 and to simplify the accounting for income taxes. The standard is effective for public companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within those fiscal years. For all other entities, the standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. Early adoption is permitted. The Group adopted this ASU from January 1, 2022, which didn't have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

In June 2016, the FASB amended guidance related to the expected credit loss of financial instruments as part of ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-10, which amends the effective date for credit losses as follows: for public business entities that meet the definition of an SEC filer, excluding entities eligible to be SRCs as defined by the SEC, the standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years; for all other entities, the standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The standard is effective for the Group's fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023. The ASU is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

3. CONCENTRATION AND RISKS**3.1 Concentration of credit risk**

Financial instruments that potentially expose the Group to the concentration of credit risk primarily consist of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. The maximum exposure of such assets to credit risk is their carrying amounts as of the balance sheet dates. The Group places its cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments with financial institutions with high-credit rating and quality. The Group hasn't noted any significant credit risk.

3.2 Concentration of customers

Substantially all revenues were derived from customers located in China. No customer accounted for greater than 10% of total revenues of the Group in any of the periods presented.

3.3 Foreign currency exchange rate risk

In July 2005, the PRC government changed its decades-old policy of pegging the value of the RMB to the US\$, and the RMB appreciated more than 20% against the US\$ over the following three years. Between July 2008 and June 2010, this appreciation halted and the exchange rate between the RMB and the US\$ remained within a narrow band. Since June 2010, the RMB has fluctuated against the US\$, at times significantly and unpredictably. The depreciation of the RMB against the US\$ was approximately 1.7% in 2019. The appreciation of the RMB against the US\$ was approximately 6.5% and 2.3% in 2020 and 2021, respectively. The depreciation of the RMB against the US\$ was approximately 5.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2022. It is difficult to predict how market forces or PRC or U.S. government policy may impact the exchange rate between the RMB and the US\$ in the future.

4. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Wealth management products	1,142,015	536,401	884,996	812,225

The investment income from wealth management products for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022 was RMB9,718, RMB9,095, RMB24,744, RMB8,629 (unaudited) and RMB17,075, respectively.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

5. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Group

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Prepaid advertising expenses and service fee	52,165	47,398	234,490	134,821
Receivables related to the exercise of share-based awards*	–	–	289,822	166,202
Receivables from third-party on-line payment platforms	20,714	41,221	63,866	77,608
Deposits	24,455	37,780	63,814	64,646
Staff loans and advances	15,167	32,902	52,695	53,798
Others	6,263	5,609	19,896	23,514
Total	118,764	164,910	724,583	520,589

Company

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Prepaid advertising expenses and service fee	18,013	28,134	15,219	10,352
Receivables related to the exercise of share-based awards*	–	–	216,310	42,234
Total	18,013	28,134	231,529	52,586

* It mainly represented receivables from a third-party share option brokerage platform for the exercise of share-based awards due to the timing of settlement.

6. PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE, NET

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Electronic equipment	70,537	204,805	429,683	642,042
Leasehold improvement	19,945	39,460	65,885	86,129
Furniture and fixtures	5,745	9,486	12,784	15,912
Motor vehicles	2,316	2,316	3,904	3,904
Software	1,101	1,615	3,126	4,055
Total cost	99,644	257,682	515,382	752,042
Less: accumulated depreciation	(27,216)	(66,327)	(146,256)	(205,936)
Total property, equipment and software, net	72,428	191,355	369,126	546,106

Depreciation expenses were RMB17,971, RMB41,004, RMB80,009, RMB35,094 (unaudited) and RMB59,703 for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Payables for purchase of property, equipment and software	359	22,344	19,987	84,323
Payables for advertising expenses	40,158	16,831	30,646	39,870
Others	2,100	2,681	2,330	11,080
Total	42,617	41,856	52,963	135,273

An aging analysis of accounts payable as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, based on invoice date, is as follows:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Within 3 months	40,855	39,417	38,095	108,413
Between 3 months and 6 months	1,559	817	12,600	11,983
Between 6 months and 1 year	186	1,581	2,251	13,836
More than 1 year	17	41	17	1,041
Total	42,617	41,856	52,963	135,273

8. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Group

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Salary, welfare and bonus payable	148,100	260,123	373,286	359,477
Tax payable ⁽¹⁾	10,287	21,704	218,419	148,783
Virtual accounts used in the Group's platform ⁽²⁾	14,464	24,815	41,070	47,748
Contingent liability (Note 17)	-	-	-	14,882
Payables to shareholders ⁽³⁾	109,080	103,596	-	-
Others	11,271	8,021	12,363	8,091
Total	293,202	418,259	645,138	578,981

(1) Tax payable as of December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022 mainly included value-added tax, enterprise income tax and individual income tax payable mainly related to the exercise of share-based awards.

(2) It represents the advance payments from customers that were refundable and stored in their own virtual accounts in the Group's platform, which they have rights to exchange for services provided on the online recruitment platform.

(3) It represents the funds received by Huapin from certain preferred shareholders during Series C-3 and Series E financing. However, these funds had not yet been received by the Company level due to certain regulation limitations. Accordingly, the Company recorded the related subscription receivables from shareholders in the mezzanine equity section. All outstanding balance was settled in cash in 2021.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

8. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Company

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Contingent liability (Note 17)	–	–	–	14,882
Others	5,161	3,224	3,897	1,914
Total	5,161	3,224	3,897	16,796

9. OPERATING LEASE

The Group has operating leases primarily for offices. The components of lease expenses are as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Operating lease expenses	42,508	71,706	116,091	49,357	76,627
Expenses for short-term leases within 12 months	9,245	2,167	2,177	1,104	922
Total lease expenses	51,753	73,873	118,268	50,461	77,549

Supplemental balance sheet information related to operating leases is as follows:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Right-of-use assets	98,138	144,063	309,085	303,609
Operating lease liabilities, current	57,216	59,559	127,531	146,134
Operating lease liabilities, non-current	37,659	76,373	183,365	166,309
Total operating lease liabilities	94,875	135,932	310,896	312,443

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	Weighted average remaining lease term (in years)	3.48	3.75	3.26
Weighted average discount rate	4.75%	4.75%	4.82%	4.82%

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

9. OPERATING LEASE (CONTINUED)

Supplemental cash flow information related to operating leases is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB (Unaudited)	RMB
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities	42,620	72,138	102,154	43,391	68,850
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease liabilities	87,054	112,871	274,358	87,503	63,934

Maturities of operating lease liabilities are as follows:

	As of June 30, 2022
	RMB
Succeeding period in 2022	80,485
2023	124,876
2024	64,381
2025	38,268
2026	25,451
2027	1,834
Thereafter	–
Total undiscounted lease payments	335,295
Less: imputed interest	(22,852)
Total operating lease liabilities	312,443

10. OTHER OPERATING INCOME, NET

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB (Unaudited)	RMB
VAT-in super deduction*	2,412	7,981	12,423	5,552	5,082
Others	161	868	2,554	2,105	5,661
Total	2,573	8,849	14,977	7,657	10,743

* In accordance with the Announcement on Relevant Policies for Deepening the Value-added Tax Reform and relevant government policies announced by the Ministry of Finance, the State Taxation Administration and the General Administration of Customs of China, Huapin, as a consumer service company, is allowed to enjoy additional 10% VAT-in deduction for any services or goods it purchased (“VAT-in super deduction”) from April 1, 2019 to December 31, 2021, which was then extended to December 31, 2022. The VAT-in super deduction obtained is considered as operating given that all VAT-in are derived from the purchases for daily operations, and therefore is presented in other operating income in the Consolidation Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

11. RELATED PARTIES AND INTRAGROUP BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

The table below sets forth the major related parties with which the Group had transactions during the periods presented and their relationships with the Group:

Name of related parties	Relationship with the Group
Mr. Peng Zhao and companies controlled by him	Founder, Chairman and CEO of the Group and his controlled companies
Image Frame Investment (HK) Limited (under the control of Tencent Holdings Limited)	Principal shareholder of the Group
Individual executive officer	Executive officer of the Group

(a) Amount due from related parties

Details of major amounts due from related parties for the periods presented are as follows:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Receivables from Tencent Group's on-line payment platform ⁽¹⁾	1,176	3,018	4,284	6,215
Prepaid cloud service fee to Tencent Group ⁽¹⁾	434	1,556	2,331	3,368
Amounts due from Mr. Peng Zhao and companies controlled by him ⁽²⁾	31,158	31,132	–	–
Advance to individual executive officer ⁽³⁾	5,093	5,093	–	–
Total	37,861	40,799	6,615	9,583

(b) Transactions with related parties

Details of major transactions with related parties for the periods presented are as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB (Unaudited)	RMB
Cloud services from Tencent Group ⁽¹⁾	2,063	6,109	18,119	7,715	11,402
On-line payment platform clearing services from Tencent Group ⁽¹⁾	836	1,886	5,464	2,887	2,355
Cash advance to Mr. Peng Zhao ⁽²⁾	24,930	–	–	–	–
Cash advance to individual executive officer ⁽³⁾	5,093	–	–	–	–
Total	32,922	7,995	23,583	10,602	13,757

(1) Tencent Group represents companies under the control of Tencent Holdings Limited, including Image Frame Investment (HK) Limited. The Group purchases cloud services and on-line payment platform clearing services from Tencent Group, which are trade in nature.

(2) The amount due from Mr. Peng Zhao and companies controlled by him was mainly cash advance from the Company with original one-year term and bearing no interest, which was non-trade in nature and settled through the repurchase of Class B ordinary shares from TECHWOLF LIMITED (Note 13).

(3) It represented the advance granted to Mr. Tao Zhang, Chief Technology Officer of the Group, which was non-trade in nature and settled in cash in March 2021.

(c) Amounts due from/to subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries

Amounts due from/to subsidiaries, VIE and VIE's subsidiaries of the Company are interest free, unsecured and repayable on demand.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

12. TAXATION**(a) Value added tax**

The Group is subject to statutory VAT rate of 6% for revenues from online recruitment service in the PRC.

(b) Income tax***Cayman Islands***

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands. Under the current laws of the Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to tax on income or capital gain. Additionally, no Cayman Islands withholding tax will be imposed upon payments of dividends to shareholders.

Hong Kong

Under the current Hong Kong Inland Revenue Ordinance, the Group's subsidiary in Hong Kong is subject to 16.5% Hong Kong profit tax on its taxable income generated from operations in Hong Kong. Additionally, payments of dividends by the subsidiary incorporated in Hong Kong to the Company are not subject to any Hong Kong withholding tax.

China

Under the PRC Enterprise Income Tax Law (the "EIT Law"), which is effective from January 1, 2008, domestic enterprises and foreign investment enterprises are subject to a uniform enterprise income tax rate of 25%. In accordance with the implementation rules of EIT Law, a qualified "High and New Technology Enterprise" ("HNTE") is eligible for a preferential tax rate of 15%. The HNTE certificate is effective for a period of three years. An entity could re-apply for the HNTE certificate when the prior certificate expires.

Huapin is qualified as a HNTE and enjoys a preferential income tax rate of 15% for the years presented, which will expire in 2022 and need to be re-applied.

According to relevant laws and regulations promulgated by the State Administration of Tax of the PRC effective from 2018 onwards, enterprises engaging in research and development activities are entitled to claim 175% of their qualified research and development expenses incurred as tax deductible expenses when determining their assessable profits for the year. The additional deduction of 75% of qualified research and development expenses is subject to the approval from the relevant tax authorities.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

12. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Income tax (continued)

Components of (loss)/income before income tax are as follow:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
(Loss)/income from PRC entities	(483,970)	(311,483)	610,813	(40,300)	177,153
Loss from overseas entities	(18,085)	(630,412)	(1,622,360)	(1,550,012)	(82,709)
Total (loss)/income before income tax	(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,011,547)	(1,590,312)	94,444

Components of income tax expense are as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Current income tax expense	–	–	59,527	–	14,123

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

12. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(b) Income tax (continued)

The following table sets forth a reconciliation between the PRC statutory income tax rate of 25% and the Group' effective tax rate:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
PRC statutory income tax rate	25.00%	25.00%	25.00%	25.00%	25.00%
Tax rate difference from statutory rate in other jurisdictions ⁽¹⁾	(0.25)%	(15.82)%	(37.89)%	(23.84)%	5.83%
Permanent difference ⁽²⁾	5.30%	2.22%	1.24%	0.46%	(6.53)%
Effect of preferential tax rates	(10.03)%	(3.36)%	5.15%	(0.41)%	(17.76)%
Changes in valuation allowance	(19.97)%	(7.89)%	(8.38)%	(7.72)%	10.57%
Others	(0.05)%	(0.15)%	9.00%	6.51%	(2.16)%
Effective tax rate	-	-	(5.88)%	-	14.95%

(1) The tax rate difference for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was mainly attributed to net loss of the Company, which is located in the Cayman Islands and exempted from income tax.

(2) The permanent difference was primarily related to additional tax deductions for qualified research and development expenses offset by non-deductible share-based compensation expenses.

(c) Deferred tax assets

The following table sets forth the significant components of the deferred tax assets:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Net operating loss carry-forwards	86,628	86,679	70,985	82,028
Deductible advertising expenses	87,639	161,842	262,801	262,797
Others	1,490	1,511	1,062	-
Total deferred tax assets	175,757	250,032	334,848	344,825
Less: valuation allowance	(175,757)	(250,032)	(334,848)	(344,825)
Total deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance	-	-	-	-

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

12. TAXATION (CONTINUED)**(c) Deferred tax assets (continued)**

As of June 30, 2022, the Group had accumulated tax losses of approximately RMB331.9 million, mainly derived from certain entities incorporated in the PRC and overseas. The tax losses in PRC can be carried forward for five years to offset future taxable profit, and the period is extended to 10 years for entities qualified as HNTE in 2019 and thereafter. The tax losses in Hong Kong can be carried forward with no expiration date. Under the U.S. tax law, majority of the Group's federal tax losses arose in tax years beginning after December 31, 2017 and can be carried forward indefinitely. California state tax losses can be carried forward for up to 20 years.

The Group considers positive and negative evidence to determine whether some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will be more likely than not realized. This assessment considers, among other matters, the nature, frequency and severity of recent losses and forecasts of future profitability. These assumptions require significant judgment and the forecasts of future taxable income are consistent with the plans and estimates the Group is using to manage the underlying business. Valuation allowance is established for deferred tax assets based on a more-likely-than-not threshold. The Group's ability to realize deferred tax assets depends on its ability to generate sufficient taxable income within the carry-forward periods provided for in the tax law. The Group believes that it is more likely than not that these deferred tax assets will not be utilized in the future. Therefore, the Group has provided full valuation allowance for the deferred tax assets as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022.

Movements of valuation allowance are as follows:

	As of December 31,			As of June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Balance at beginning of the year/period	75,501	175,757	250,032	334,848
Additions	100,256	74,275	84,816	9,977
Balance at end of the year/period	175,757	250,032	334,848	344,825

13. ORDINARY SHARES

As of January 1, 2019, the Company had 1,500,000,000 shares authorized and 110,000,000 shares issued at a par value of \$0.0001 per share. 9,920,000 ordinary shares were issued on May 20, 2014 to TECHWOLF LIMITED, controlled by Mr. Peng Zhao, Founder, Chairman and CEO of the Group, and these ordinary shares were reserved and held by Mr. Peng Zhao on behalf of the Company solely for the purpose of implementing the Company's share award plan. The Company accounted for these shares as issued but not outstanding and presented as treasury shares in the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' (Deficit)/Equity throughout all the periods until July 4, 2019, when the Company cancelled these ordinary shares. The original commercial intent behind the arrangement regarding such 9,920,000 ordinary shares was later reflected in the Company's share award plan, and the whose pool of available shares for future grants encompassed such 9,920,000 shares.

As of December 31, 2019, 1,500,000,000 shares had been authorized and 100,080,000 ordinary shares were issued and outstanding.

On February 10, 2020, all issued and outstanding ordinary shares of the Company were re-designated as Class B ordinary shares, and each Class B ordinary share was entitled to 10 votes. Mr. Peng Zhao, Founder, Chairman and CEO of the Group was deemed to beneficially own all of the Company's issued Class B ordinary shares.

On August 21, 2020, the Company newly issued a total of 4,122,853 Class A ordinary shares to Coatue PE Asia 26 LLC with a total consideration of US\$11,431. Meanwhile, TECHWOLF LIMITED sold a total of 3,752,934 Class B ordinary shares to Image Frame Investment (HK) Limited, and immediately after the completion of the transfer, the Company re-designated these shares into Class A ordinary shares.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

13. ORDINARY SHARES (CONTINUED)

On September 19, 2020, the Company issued 3,657,853 Class A ordinary shares to TWL Fellows Holding Limited for nominal consideration. TWL Fellows Holding Limited, a consolidated VIE of the Company incorporated on January 14, 2020 in the British Virgin Islands, was established as an employee shareholding vehicle (a "Trust") for the purpose of implementing the Company's share award plan. Therefore, the Company's ordinary shares issued to TWL Fellows Holding Limited were presented as treasury shares in the consolidated financial statements. Other than holding the Company's ordinary shares, the Trust does not have any assets.

On November 27, 2020, the Company issued and granted 24,780,971 Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED (Note 15). On the same day, the voting rights of a total of 121,108,037 Class B ordinary shares was modified and each Class B ordinary share was entitled to 15 votes.

As of December 31, 2020, 1,500,000,000 shares had been authorized; 11,533,640 Class A ordinary shares were issued, out of which 7,875,787 were outstanding, and 121,108,037 Class B ordinary shares were issued and outstanding.

On March 12, 2021, TECHWOLF LIMITED transferred a total of 1,965,361 and 1,876,467 Class B ordinary shares to two new external investors named Index Capital International Limited and Duckling Fund L.P., respectively, and those shares were automatically converted into Class A ordinary shares upon the closing of share transfer between the shareholders.

In March 2021, the Company repurchased a total of 1,181,339 Class B ordinary shares from TECHWOLF LIMITED at a price of US\$5.33 per share. Immediately after the repurchase, those Class B ordinary shares were cancelled. The difference between the purchase price and the fair value of Class B ordinary shares was recorded as additional paid-in capital in the consolidated financial statements.

In June 2021, the Company completed its IPO and 110,400,000 Class A ordinary shares were issued with total net proceeds of RMB6,406,872. Upon the completion of the IPO, all of the preferred shares were automatically converted to 551,352,134 Class A ordinary shares.

In June 2021, the Company issued and granted 24,745,531 Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED (Note 15).

As of December 31, 2021, 1,500,000,000 shares had been authorized; 748,953,103 Class A ordinary shares were issued, out of which 727,855,233 Class A ordinary shares were outstanding, and 140,830,401 Class B ordinary shares were issued and outstanding. The treasury shares as of December 31, 2021 represent ordinary shares issued and reserved for future exercise or vesting of share award plan.

In March 2022, the Company's Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program under which the Company may repurchase up to US\$150 million of its American depositary shares ("ADSs") over the following 12 months. Under this share repurchase program, during the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company repurchased a total of 2,073,533 ADSs (representing a total of 4,147,066 Class A ordinary shares) for approximately US\$40.0 million (RMB268.0 million) on the open market. The repurchased ordinary shares were accounted for under the cost method and included as treasury shares as a component of the shareholders' equity.

As of June 30, 2022, 1,500,000,000 shares had been authorized; 749,323,103 Class A ordinary shares were issued, out of which 730,777,761 Class A ordinary shares were outstanding, and 140,830,401 Class B ordinary shares were issued and outstanding.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES

On May 20, 2014, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 60,000,000 Series A Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series A Preferred Shares") were issued on May 20, 2014 for an aggregated consideration of US\$3,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$20 in connection with this offering.

On December 16, 2014, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 26,666,667 Series B Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series B Preferred Shares") were issued on December 16, 2014 for an aggregated consideration of US\$4,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$41 in connection with the offering of Series B Preferred Shares. Besides, the Company also issued 13,333,333 Series B Preferred Shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED, controlled by Mr. Peng Zhao, the Company's Founder, Chairman and CEO, with no consideration received. Then the Company repurchased all of the Series B Preferred Shares issued to TECHWOLF LIMITED at par value and sold them to one of previous Series B investor on April 8, 2015 at the original issue price of the Series B Preferred Shares.

On April 8, 2015, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 48,000,000 Series C Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series C Preferred Shares") were issued on April 8, 2015 for an aggregated consideration of US\$10,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$40 in connection with this offering.

On July 7, 2016, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 45,319,316 Series C-1 Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series C Preferred Shares", "Series C-1 Preferred Shares" or "Series C Preferred Shares Tranche I") were issued on July 7, 2016 for an aggregated consideration of US\$12,508. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$86 in connection with this offering of Series C-1 Preferred Shares.

On August 15, 2016, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 42,251,744 Series C-2 Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series C Preferred Shares", "Series C-2 Preferred Shares" or "Series C Preferred Shares Tranche II") were issued on August 15, 2016 for an aggregated consideration of US\$18,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$100 in connection with this offering.

On February 10, 2017, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 11,497,073 Series C-3 Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series C Preferred Shares", "Series C-3 Preferred Shares" or "Series C Preferred Shares Tranche III") were issued on February 10, 2017 for an aggregated consideration of US\$6,001. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$32 in connection with this offering.

On November 2, 2017, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 60,856,049 Series D Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series D Preferred Shares") were issued on November 2, 2017 for an aggregated consideration of US\$43,394. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$1,132 in connection with this offering.

On December 18, 2018, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 83,474,263 Series E Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series E Preferred Shares") were issued on December 18, 2018 for an aggregated consideration of US\$130,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$3,376 in connection with this offering.

On March 8, 2019, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 32,373,031 Series E+ Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series E Preferred Shares", "Series E-1 Preferred Shares" or "Series E Preferred Shares Tranche I") were issued on March 8, 2019 for an aggregated consideration of US\$55,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$1,982 in connection with this offering.

On July 4, 2019, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 28,226,073 Series E-2 Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series E Preferred Shares", "Series E-2 Preferred Shares" or "Series E Preferred Shares Tranche II") were issued on July 4, 2019 for an aggregated consideration of US\$50,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$1,917 in connection with this offering.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)

On February 10, 2020, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 48,689,976 Series F Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series F Preferred Shares") were issued on February 10, 2020 for an aggregated consideration of US\$150,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$1 in connection with this offering.

On November 27, 2020, the Company entered into a shares purchase agreement with certain investors, pursuant to which 50,664,609 Series F+ Convertible Redeemable Preferred Shares (the "Series F Preferred Shares" or "Series F-plus Preferred Shares") were issued on November 27, 2020 for an aggregated consideration of US\$270,000. The Company incurred issuance costs of US\$3,080 in connection with this offering.

The Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Shares are collectively referred to as the Preferred Shares. The holders of Preferred Shares are collectively referred to as the Preferred Shareholders. The key terms of the Preferred Shares issued by the Company are as follows:

Conversion rights*Optional conversion*

Each Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Share shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time and without the payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof, into such number of Class A ordinary shares as determined by the quotient of the applicable issue price divided by the then effective applicable conversion price with respect to such particular series of Preferred Shares, which shall initially be the applicable issue price for the Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Shares, as the case may be, resulting in an initial conversion ratio for the Preferred Shares of 1:1, and shall be subject to adjustment and readjustment from time to time, including but not limited to additional equity securities issuances, share dividends, distributions, subdivisions, redemptions, combinations, or reorganizations, mergers, consolidations, reclassifications, exchanges or substitutions.

Automatic conversion

Each Preferred Share is convertible, at the option of the holder, at any time after the date of issuance of such Preferred Shares according to a conversion ratio, subject to adjustments for dilution, including but not limited to stock splits, stock dividends and capitalization and certain other events. Each Preferred Share is convertible into a number of ordinary shares determined by dividing the applicable original issue price by the conversion price (initially being 1 to 1 conversion ratio). The conversion price of each Preferred Share is the same as its original issue price and no adjustments to conversion price have occurred so far.

Each Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Share shall automatically be converted into Class A ordinary shares, at the then applicable preferred share conversion price upon (i) closing of a Qualified Initial Public Offering ("Qualified IPO"), or (ii) the written approval of the holders of a majority of each series of Preferred Shares (calculated and voting separately in their respective single class on an as-converted basis).

Prior to the Series D Preferred Shares issuance on November 2, 2017, a "Qualified IPO" was defined as an initial public offering with gross proceeds no less than US\$60 million and capitalization of the Company of no less than US\$350 million prior to such initial public offering. Upon the issuance of Series D Preferred Shares, the gross proceeds and market capitalization criteria for a "Qualified IPO" were increased to US\$90 million and US\$900 million, respectively. Upon the issuance of Series E Preferred Shares, the gross proceeds and market capitalization criteria for a "Qualified IPO" were increased to US\$100 million and US\$2,000 million, respectively. Upon the issuance of Series F Preferred Shares, the gross proceeds and market capitalization criteria for a "Qualified IPO" were increased to US\$100 million and US\$3,300 million, respectively. Upon the issuance of Series F-plus Preferred Shares, the gross proceeds and market capitalization criteria for a "Qualified IPO" were increased to US\$300 million and US\$5,000 million, respectively.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)**Voting rights**

Each holder of Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Shares is entitled to cast the number of votes equal to the number of Class A ordinary shares such Preferred Shares would be entitled to convert into at the then effective conversion price. There was a modification to the voting rights of the shares controlled by Mr. Peng Zhao when the Series F and Series F-plus Preferred Shares were issued as follows:

- the voting rights of ordinary shares controlled by Mr. Peng Zhao was modified to carry 10 votes in connection with the Series F Preferred Shares financing; and
- the voting rights of shares controlled by Mr. Peng Zhao was modified to carry 15 votes in connection with the Series F-plus Preferred Shares financing.

Dividend rights

Each Preferred Share shall have the right to receive dividends, on an as-converted basis, when, as and if declared by the Board. No dividend shall be paid on the ordinary shares at any time unless and until all dividends on the Preferred Shares have been paid in full. No dividends on preferred and ordinary shares have been declared since the issuance date.

Liquidation preference

In the event of any liquidation (unless waived by the majority of Preferred Shareholders) including deemed liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, Preferred Shareholders shall be entitled to receive a per share amount equal to 100% of the original preferred share issue price of the respective series of Preferred Shares, as adjusted for share dividends, share splits, combinations, recapitalizations or similar events, plus all accrued and declared but unpaid dividends thereon, in the sequence of Series F Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series C Preferred Shares, Series B Preferred Shares, and Series A Preferred Shares. After such liquidation amounts have been paid in full, any remaining funds or assets of the Company legally available for distribution to shareholders shall be distributed on a pro rata, pari passu basis among the holders of the Preferred Shares, on an as-converted basis, together with the holders of the ordinary shares.

Redemption rights

At any time commencing on a date specified in the shareholders' agreements (the "Redemption Start Date"), holders of majority (more than 50%) of the then outstanding Series A, B, C, D, E and F Preferred Shares may request a redemption of the Preferred Shares of such series. On receipt of a redemption request from the holders, the Company shall redeem all or part, as requested, of the outstanding Preferred Shares of such series.

The Redemption Start Date of Preferred Shares have been amended for a number of times historically. If any holder of any series of Preferred Shares exercises its redemption right, any holder of other series of Preferred Shares shall have the right to exercise the redemption of its series at the same time.

The redemption prices have been modified historically. Prior to the issuance of Series F Preferred Shares, the price at which each Preferred Share shall be redeemed shall equal to the original Preferred Shares issue price for such series plus 10% compound interest per annum (calculated from the issuance date of the respective series of Preferred Shares), and declared but unpaid dividends. Upon the issuance of Series F Preferred Shares, the price at which each Preferred Share shall be redeemed shall equal to the original Preferred Shares issue price for such series plus 8% simple interest per annum (calculated from the issuance dates of the respective series of Preferred Shares), and declared but unpaid dividends.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)

If on the redemption date triggered by the occurrence of any redemption event, the Company's assets or funds which are legally available are insufficient to pay in full the aggregate redemption price for Preferred Shares requested to be redeemed, upon the request of a redeeming shareholder, the Company shall execute and deliver a two-year note, bearing an interest of ten percent (10%) per annum and with repayment of the principal and interest to be made on a monthly basis over a period of twenty-four (24) months. Preferred Shares subject to redemption with respect to which the Company has become obligated to pay the redemption price but which it has not paid in full shall continue to have all the rights and privileges which such Preferred Shareholders had prior to such date, until the redemption price has been paid in full with respect to such Preferred Shares.

Conversion upon IPO

In June 2021, upon the completion of IPO, all of the Preferred Shares were automatically converted to 551,352,134 Class A ordinary shares on a one-for-one basis.

Accounting for preferred shares

The Company classified the Preferred Shares in the mezzanine equity section of the Consolidated Balance Sheets because they were redeemable at the holders' option any time after a certain date and were contingently redeemable upon the occurrence of certain liquidation event outside of the Company's control. The Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs.

The Company records accretion on the Preferred Shares, where applicable, to the redemption value from the issuance dates to the earliest redemption dates. The accretion, calculated using the effective interest method, is recorded against retained earnings, or in the absence of retained earnings, by charging against additional paid-in capital. Once additional paid-in capital has been exhausted, additional charges are recorded by increasing the accumulated deficit. The accretion of Preferred Shares was RMB232,319 (US\$33,529), RMB283,981 (US\$41,546) and RMB164,065 (US\$25,284) for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively.

The Company has determined that, under the whole instrument approach, host contract of the Preferred Shares is more akin to a debt host, given the Preferred Shares holders have potential creditors' right in the event of insufficient fund upon redemption, along with other debt-like features in the terms of the Preferred Shares, including the redemption rights. However, the Company determined that the embedded feature, including conversion feature, do not require bifurcation as they either are clearly and closely related to the host or do not meet definition of a derivative.

The Company has determined that there was no beneficial conversion feature attributable to all Preferred Shares because the initial effective conversion prices of these Preferred Shares were higher than the fair value of the Company's ordinary shares determined by the Company with the assistance from an independent third-party appraiser.

Modification of preferred shares

The Company assesses whether an amendment to the terms of its convertible redeemable preferred shares is an extinguishment or a modification based on a qualitative evaluation of the amendment. If the amendment adds, removes, significantly changes to a substantive contractual term or to the nature of the overall instrument, the amendment results in an extinguishment of the preferred shares. The Company also assess if the change in terms results in value transfer between Preferred Shareholders or between Preferred Shareholders and ordinary shareholders.

When convertible redeemable preferred shares are extinguished, the difference between the fair value of the consideration transferred to the convertible redeemable Preferred Shareholders and the carrying amount of such preferred shares (net of issuance costs) is treated as a deemed dividend to the Preferred Shareholders. When convertible redeemable preferred shares are modified and such modification results in value transfer between Preferred Shareholders and ordinary shareholders, the change in fair value resulted from the amendment is treated as a deemed dividend to or from the Preferred Shareholders.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)

Preferred shares modification were mainly included below:

- Starting from the issuance of Series C Preferred Shares, optional redemption date of each pre-existing Preferred Shares was modified and extended to the fifth anniversary of each newly issued series of Preferred Shares applicable closing date; and
- On February 10, 2020, the Redemption Start Date of Series A, B, C, D and E Preferred Shares was extended from July 5, 2024 to February 10, 2025, which is to be in line with the optional redemption date of Series F Preferred Shares. In the meanwhile, redemption price interest rate was lowered from 10% compound interest per annum to 8% simple interest per annum commencing from Series F Preferred Shares original issuance date and ending on the date of redemption.

From both quantitative and qualitative perspectives, the Company assessed the impact of these modifications and concluded that they represented a modification rather than extinguishment of pre-existing preferred shares, and the impact of the modification was immaterial.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

14. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)

The Company's convertible redeemable preferred shares activities for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 are summarized below:

	Series A Preferred Shares		Series B Preferred Shares		Series C Preferred Shares		Series D Preferred Shares		Series E Preferred Shares		Series F Preferred Shares		Total	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Balance as of January 1, 2019	60,000,000	RMB 30,144	40,000,000	RMB 56,554	147,068,133	RMB 400,950	60,856,049	RMB 317,533	83,474,263	RMB 874,107	-	-	391,398,445	RMB 1,679,288
Issuance of Series E Preferred Shares Tranche I and II, net of issuance cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,599,104	691,894	-	-	60,599,104	691,894
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	3,290	-	6,231	-	42,417	-	35,053	-	145,328	-	-	-	232,319
Balance as of December 31, 2019	60,000,000	33,434	40,000,000	62,785	147,068,133	443,367	60,856,049	352,586	144,073,367	1,711,329	-	-	451,997,549	2,603,501
Issuance of Series F Preferred Shares, net of issuance cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	99,354,585	2,803,114	99,354,585	2,803,114
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	2,743	-	5,191	-	35,198	-	28,196	-	133,704	-	78,949	-	283,981
Balance as of December 31, 2020	60,000,000	36,177	40,000,000	67,976	147,068,133	478,565	60,856,049	380,782	144,073,367	1,845,033	99,354,585	2,882,063	551,352,134	5,690,596
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	-	1,057	-	2,006	-	13,580	-	10,823	-	51,072	-	85,527	-	164,065
Conversion of Preferred Shares to ordinary shares	(60,000,000)	(37,234)	(40,000,000)	(69,982)	(147,068,133)	(492,145)	(60,856,049)	(391,605)	(144,073,367)	(1,896,105)	(99,354,585)	(2,967,590)	(551,352,134)	(5,854,661)
Balance as of December 31, 2021	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

(a) Share options

Since 2014, the Company has granted options to certain directors, executive officers and employees. The maximum aggregate number of ordinary shares that are authorized to be issued under the Company's share award plans is 158,726,695 as of June 30, 2022. The share options have a contractual term of ten years.

Share options granted contain service conditions. With respect to the service conditions, there are 3 types of vesting schedule, which are: (i) 25% of the share options shall become vested on each anniversary of the vesting commencement date for 4 years thereafter; (ii) 50% of the share options shall become vested on each anniversary of the vesting commencement date for 2 years thereafter; and (iii) immediately vested upon grant.

For share options with service conditions only, those awards are measured at the grant-date fair value and recognized as expenses over the requisite service period, which is the vesting period. For certain share options granted to employees, even though the service condition might have been satisfied, employees are required to provide continued service through the occurrence of an IPO or change of control ("Trigger Event"). Given the vesting of these share options is contingent upon the occurrence of Trigger Event, no share-based compensation expenses were recognized for these share options until the completion of the IPO in June 2021, when cumulative share-based compensation expenses for the awards that have satisfied the service conditions were recorded.

The following table sets forth the activities of share options for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price US\$	Weighted average remaining contractual life In Years	Aggregate intrinsic value US\$	Weighted average grant-date fair value US\$
Outstanding as of					
January 1, 2019	67,784,739	0.50	7.64	22,714	0.12
Granted	25,679,294	1.45			
Forfeited	(7,242,312)	0.84			
Outstanding as of December 31, 2019	<u>86,221,721</u>	0.76	7.22	65,994	0.27
Granted	26,509,592	2.42			
Forfeited	(5,597,960)	1.00			
Outstanding as of December 31, 2020	<u>107,133,353</u>	1.16	6.84	226,639	0.64
Granted	32,710,153	4.14			
Exercised	(54,385,484)	0.55			
Forfeited	(2,982,054)	1.98			
Outstanding as of December 31, 2021	<u>82,475,968</u>	2.71	8.05	1,214,916	2.82

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED)

(a) Share options (continued)

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life	Aggregate intrinsic value	Weighted average grant-date fair value
		US\$	In Years	US\$	US\$
Outstanding as of					
January 1, 2021	107,133,353	1.16	6.84	226,639	0.64
Granted	32,701,729	4.14			
Forfeited	<u>(2,463,934)</u>	1.85			
Outstanding as of June 30, 2021 (unaudited)	<u>137,371,148</u>	1.85	7.45	2,468,589	1.93
Outstanding as of					
January 1, 2022	82,475,968	2.71	8.05	1,214,916	2.82
Granted	8,424	–			
Exercised	(6,812,174)	1.30			
Forfeited	<u>(1,113,600)</u>	2.50			
Outstanding as of June 30, 2022	<u>74,558,618</u>	2.84	7.68	767,897	2.90
Vested and expected to vest as of June 30, 2022	74,558,618	2.84	7.68	767,897	2.90
Exercisable as of June 30, 2022	30,629,972	2.12	6.93	337,665	1.79

The aggregate intrinsic value is calculated as the difference between the exercise price of the underlying awards and the estimated fair value of the underlying ordinary share at each reporting date.

As of June 30, 2022, there were US\$146,502 of unrecognized compensation expenses related to share options, which are expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.72 years and may be adjusted for future forfeitures.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED)

(a) Share options (continued)

The Company uses binomial option-pricing model to determine the fair value of the share options as of the grant dates. Key assumptions (or ranges thereof) are set as below:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2021
				(Unaudited)
Fair value of ordinary shares on the date of option grant	1.01-1.52	1.84-3.27	6.78-18.09	6.78-18.09
Risk-free interest rate ⁽¹⁾	1.80%-2.76%	0.82%-1.70%	1.6%-2.0%	1.7%-2.0%
Expected term (in years)	10	10	10	10
Expected dividend yield ⁽²⁾	0%	0%	0%	0%
Expected volatility ⁽³⁾	56.1%-57.8%	56.5%-59.0%	58.8%-59.8%	58.8%-59.8%
Expected early exercise multiple	2.2x-2.8x	2.2x-2.8x	2.2x-2.8x	2.2x-2.8x

(1) The risk-free interest rate of periods within the contractual life of the share option is based on the market yield of U.S. Treasury Strips with a maturity life equal to the expected life to expiration.

(2) The Company has no history or expectation of paying dividends on its ordinary shares.

(3) Expected volatility is estimated based on the average of historical volatilities of the comparable companies in the same industry as at the valuation dates.

(b) RSUs

After the completion of the Company's IPO in June 2021, the Company started to grant RSUs to employees. One RSU represents a right relating to one Class A ordinary share of the Company. The RSUs were granted with service conditions. The fair value of the RSUs is estimated based on the market value of the underlying ordinary share of the Company at the grant date.

The following table summarizes activities of the Company's RSUs for the year ended December 31, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

	Number of RSUs	Weighted average grant-date fair value
		US\$
Outstanding as of January 1, 2021	–	–
Granted	3,521,118	
Outstanding as of December 31, 2021	3,521,118	19.05
Granted	8,118,214	
Vested	(257,420)	
Forfeited	(242,012)	
Outstanding as of June 30, 2022	11,139,900	12.81

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

15. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED)

(b) RSUs (continued)

As of June 30, 2022, there were US\$128,950 of unrecognized compensation expenses related to RSUs, which are expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 3.63 years and may be adjusted for future forfeitures.

(c) Share-based compensation expenses by function

The following table sets forth the amounts of share-based compensation expenses included in each of the relevant financial statement line items:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Cost of revenues	944	1,920	31,467	13,137	16,113
Sales and marketing expenses	8,443	21,473	73,733	26,922	63,817
Research and development expenses	13,595	30,883	137,820	58,633	115,117
General and administrative expenses*	11,268	602,960	1,680,626	1,610,559	87,999
Total	34,250	657,236	1,923,646	1,709,251	283,046

* In November 2020 and June 2021, the Company granted 24,780,971 and 24,745,531 Class B ordinary shares to TECHWOLF LIMITED, and recorded share-based compensation expenses of RMB533.1 million and RMB1,506.4 million, respectively, in general and administrative expenses upon the grant (Note 13).

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

16. BASIC AND DILUTED NET (LOSS)/INCOME PER SHARE

The computation of basic and diluted net (loss)/income per share for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022 is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Numerator					
Net (loss)/income	(502,055)	(941,895)	(1,071,074)	(1,590,312)	80,321
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	(232,319)	(283,981)	(164,065)	(164,065)	–
Net (loss)/income attributable to ordinary shareholders	(734,374)	(1,225,876)	(1,235,139)	(1,754,377)	80,321
Denominator					
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing net (loss)/income per share, basic	107,114,306	111,172,986	529,343,027	147,308,942	869,427,036
Dilutive effect of share- based awards	–	–	–	–	48,057,023
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in computing net (loss)/income per share, diluted	107,114,306	111,172,986	529,343,027	147,308,942	917,484,059
Net (loss)/income per share attributable to ordinary shareholders					
– Basic	(6.86)	(11.03)	(2.33)	(11.91)	0.09
– Diluted	(6.86)	(11.03)	(2.33)	(11.91)	0.09

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

16. BASIC AND DILUTED NET (LOSS)/INCOME PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

As the Group incurred loss for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021, the ordinary share equivalents, including preferred shares, share options and RSUs granted, were anti-dilutive and excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share. The weighted average numbers of these ordinary share equivalents for the periods presented were as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,
	2019	2020	2021	2021
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
				(Unaudited)
Preferred shares	431,914,761	500,211,192	251,440,808	502,881,617
Share options and RSUs	38,394,825	60,853,313	78,376,179	94,100,191

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**Commitments**

The Group engaged third parties for promoting its brand image through various advertising channels. The amount of advertising commitments relates to the committed advertising services that have not been delivered and paid. As of June 30, 2022, future minimum advertising commitments under non-cancelable agreements were RMB110.3 million.

Contingencies

The Group and certain of the officers and directors have been named as defendants in a putative securities class action filed on July 12, 2021 in the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey. On March 4, 2022, plaintiff filed the Amended Complaint, purportedly brought on behalf of a class of persons who allegedly suffered damages as a result of their trading in the securities between June 11, 2021 and July 2, 2021, both inclusive. The action alleges that the Group made false and misleading statements regarding the business, operations and compliance policies in violation of the Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder. In May 2022, the Company filed its motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint. Briefing on the motion to dismiss was completed in July 2022, and a decision remains pending. In September 2022, the parties reached a tentative agreement in principle to settle the case. Accordingly, the Group has recorded a contingent liability of RMB14.9 million as of June 30, 2022. On November 10, 2022, the Court granted preliminary approval of the parties' settlement agreement, pursuant to which, without any admission or finding of any wrongdoing on the part of any of the Defendants, the parties agreed that, in consideration of the Company's payment of US\$2.25 million, all actual and potential claims and causes of action that have been or could have been alleged against the Company and the individual defendant (including the individuals mentioned above) are resolved and discharged and precluded from being raised again in any future action. The payment of the settlement amount is due by mid-December 2022 and has been paid. The Court scheduled a fairness hearing for March 2023, after which the Court will decide whether to grant final approval of the settlement.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

18. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Information about inputs into the fair value measurement of the Group's assets that are measured or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis in periods subsequent to their initial recognition is as follows:

Description	Fair value	Fair value measurement at reporting date using		
		Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
		RMB	RMB	RMB
Short-term investments				
As of December 31, 2019	1,142,015	–	1,142,015	–
As of December 31, 2020	536,401	–	536,401	–
As of December 31, 2021	884,996	–	884,996	–
As of June 30, 2022	812,225	–	812,225	–

When available, the Group uses quoted market prices to determine the fair value of an asset or liability. If quoted market prices are not available, the Group will measure fair value using valuation techniques that use, when possible, current market-based or independently sourced market parameters, such as interest rates and currency rates. For short-term investments, which consists of wealth management products, the Group refers to the quoted rate of return provided by financial institutions at the end of each period using the discounted cash flow method. The Group classifies the valuation techniques as Level 2 of fair value measurement.

19. RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

In accordance with the laws applicable to foreign investment enterprises established in the PRC, the Group's subsidiaries registered as wholly owned foreign enterprises must make appropriations from after-tax profits (as determined under PRC GAAP) to reserve funds including general reserve fund, enterprise expansion fund and staff bonus and welfare fund. The appropriation to the general reserve fund must be at least 10% of the after-tax profits until such reserve fund has reached 50% of the enterprise's registered capital. The appropriation to enterprise expansion fund and staff bonus and welfare fund is at the discretion of the respective company. Additionally, in accordance with the PRC Company Law, the Group's consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries must make appropriations from after-tax profits (as determined under the PRC GAAP) to statutory surplus fund and discretionary surplus fund. The appropriation to the statutory surplus fund is at least 10% of the after-tax profits until such reserve fund has reached 50% of the company's registered capital. The appropriation to discretionary surplus fund is at the discretion of the respective company. The aforementioned reserved funds can only be used for specific purposes and are not distributable as cash dividends.

As a result of these PRC laws and regulations that require annual appropriations of 10% of net after-tax profits to be set aside prior to payment of dividends as general reserve fund or statutory surplus fund, the Company's subsidiaries, the consolidated VIE and VIE's subsidiaries incorporated in PRC are restricted in their ability to transfer a portion of their net assets to the Company.

Amounts restricted include paid-in capital and statutory reserve funds, totaling approximately RMB938.0 million, or 8.25% of the Group's total consolidated net assets as of June 30, 2022; and therefore it was not applicable for the Group to disclose the financial statements of the parent company.

20. DIVIDENDS

No dividend was declared by the Company during the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

21. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules, Section 383(1)(a), (b), (c) and (f) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Fees	–	–	573	58	519
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	450	599	7,039	959	8,620
Performance related bonuses	63	63	10,072	370	11,664
Share-based compensation expenses	–	533,131	1,534,086	1,510,137	25,239
Pension scheme contributions	36	39	98	33	66
Total	549	533,832	1,551,868	1,511,557	46,108

The remuneration paid to directors during the Track Record Period was as follows:

	For the year ended December 31, 2019					
	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Performance related bonuses	Share-based compensation expense	Pension scheme contributions	Total remuneration
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Peng Zhao ⁽¹⁾	–	450	63	–	36	549

	For the year ended December 31, 2020					
	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Performance related bonuses	Share-based compensation expense	Pension scheme contributions	Total remuneration
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Peng Zhao ⁽¹⁾	–	599	63	533,131	39	533,832

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

21. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (CONTINUED)

For the year ended December 31, 2021						
	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Performance related bonuses	Share-based compensation expense	Pension scheme contributions	Total remuneration
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Peng Zhao ⁽¹⁾	–	2,337	370	1,506,362	46	1,509,115
Yu Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,901	–	11,406	–	13,307
Xu Chen ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,356	–	13,132	31	14,519
Tao Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,445	9,702	2,204	21	13,372
Charles Zhaoxuan Yang ⁽⁸⁾	287	–	–	491	–	778
Yonggang Sun ⁽⁸⁾	286	–	–	491	–	777
Total	573	7,039	10,072	1,534,086	98	1,551,868

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)						
	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Performance related bonuses	Share-based compensation expense	Pension scheme contributions	Total remuneration
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Peng Zhao ⁽¹⁾	–	514	370	1,506,362	26	1,507,272
Yu Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	233	–	1,603	–	1,836
Xu Chen ⁽⁷⁾	–	107	–	1,851	4	1,962
Tao Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	105	–	321	3	429
Charles Zhaoxuan Yang ⁽⁸⁾	29	–	–	–	–	29
Yonggang Sun ⁽⁸⁾	29	–	–	–	–	29
Total	58	959	370	1,510,137	33	1,511,557

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

21. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (CONTINUED)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2022					
		Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Performance related bonuses	Share-based compensation expense	Pension scheme contributions	Total remuneration
	Fees					
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Peng Zhao ⁽¹⁾	–	2,865	303	–	19	3,187
Yu Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,816	1,529	10,281	–	13,626
Xu Chen ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,820	8,399	11,150	19	21,388
Tao Zhang ⁽⁷⁾	–	1,937	1,433	2,348	19	5,737
Charles Zhaoxuan Yang ⁽⁸⁾	259	–	–	331	–	590
Yonggang Sun ⁽⁸⁾	260	–	–	331	–	591
Xiehua Wang ⁽⁹⁾	–	182	–	798	9	989
Total	519	8,620	11,664	25,239	66	46,108

- (1) Peng Zhao is the Founder of the Company and has been the Chairman of the board of directors and CEO since the Company's inception.
- (2) Xin Xu was appointed as the director of the Company since 2015 and resigned in April 2022. No remuneration was paid by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022.
- (3) Haiyang Yu has served as the director of the Company since July 2019. No remuneration was paid by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022.
- (4) Ye Yuan was appointed as the director of the Company since May 2014 and resigned in May 2021. No remuneration was paid by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021.
- (5) Xiang Gao was appointed as the director of the Company since August 2016 and resigned in February 2020. He also served as the director of the Company since August 2020 and resigned in May 2021. No remuneration was paid by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021.
- (6) Jixun Foo was appointed as the director of the Company since December 2018 and resigned in May 2021. No remuneration was paid by the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, and for the six months ended June 30, 2021.
- (7) Yu Zhang, Xu Chen and Tao Zhang have served as the directors of the Company since May 2021.
- (8) Charles Zhaoxuan Yang and Yonggang Sun have served as the independent directors since June 2021.
- (9) Xiehua Wang has served as the director of the Company since April 2022.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

22. FIVE HIGHEST-PAID INDIVIDUALS

The five highest-paid individuals for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, included the following number of directors and non-directors:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
				(Unaudited)	
Directors	–	1	2	1	2
Non-directors	5	4	3	4	3
Total	5	5	5	5	5

Details of the remuneration for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022 of the five highest-paid individuals who are non-directors (the “Non-director Individuals”) were as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	(Unaudited)	
				RMB	RMB
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	5,785	4,495	5,250	856	3,486
Performance related bonuses	2,437	37	646	474	1,734
Share-based compensation expenses	5,865	55,990	60,628	75,553	33,395
Pension scheme contributions	172	39	59	40	73
Total	14,259	60,561	66,583	76,923	38,688

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

22. FIVE HIGHEST-PAID INDIVIDUALS (CONTINUED)

The number of Non-director Individuals whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as follows:

	For the year ended December 31,			For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2020	2021	2021	2022
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB (Unaudited)	RMB
HK\$1,500,001 to HK\$2,000,000	3	–	–	–	–
HK\$2,000,001 to HK\$2,500,000	1	–	–	–	–
HK\$4,500,001 to HK\$5,000,000	1	–	–	–	–
HK\$9,000,001 to HK\$9,500,000	–	–	–	–	1
HK\$9,500,001 to HK\$10,000,000	–	–	–	–	1
HK\$11,500,001 to HK\$12,000,000	–	2	–	–	–
HK\$12,000,001 to HK\$12,500,000	–	1	–	1	–
HK\$13,000,001 to HK\$13,500,000	–	–	–	–	1
HK\$16,000,001 to HK\$16,500,000	–	–	–	1	–
HK\$17,000,001 to HK\$17,500,000	–	–	–	1	–
HK\$18,000,001 to HK\$18,500,000	–	1	2	1	–
HK\$18,500,001 to HK\$19,000,000	–	–	1	–	–
Total	5	4	3	4	3

No remuneration was paid by the Group to any directors or Non-director Individuals as an inducement to join the Group or as compensation for loss of office during the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022. No remuneration was waived by any directors or Non-director Individuals during the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Group has evaluated subsequent events through the date the consolidated financial statements are issued, and the Group concluded that no subsequent event has occurred that would require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Historical Financial Information is prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The effects of material differences between the Historical Financial Information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Extract)	For the year ended December 31, 2019						
	Amounts as reported under U.S. GAAP	IFRS adjustments					Amounts as reported under IFRS
		Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	
	RMB	RMB Note (i)	RMB Note (ii)	RMB Note (iii)	RMB Note (iv)	RMB Note (v)	RMB
Cost of revenues	(137,812)	–	(461)	303	–	–	(137,970)
Sales and marketing expenses	(916,832)	–	(3,224)	495	–	–	(919,561)
Research and development expenses	(325,569)	–	(5,015)	885	–	–	(329,699)
General and administrative expenses	(132,999)	(26,860)	(4,026)	286	–	(105)	(163,704)
Fair value change of financial instruments	–	(1,984,892)	–	–	–	–	(1,984,892)
Financial income, net	145	–	–	(3,021)	–	–	(2,876)
Net loss	(502,055)	(2,011,752)	(12,726)	(1,052)	–	(105)	(2,527,690)
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	(232,319)	232,319	–	–	–	–	–
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	(734,374)	(1,779,433)	(12,726)	(1,052)	–	(105)	(2,527,690)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)							
Foreign currency translation adjustments	25,354	(83,294)	–	–	–	–	(57,940)
Effects of changes in credit risk for financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	–	(26,318)	–	–	–	–	(26,318)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Extract)	Amounts as reported under		IFRS adjustments				Amounts as reported under IFRS	
	U.S. GAAP	Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	RMB	RMB
Cost of revenues	RMB (240,211)	RMB Note (i) –	RMB Note (iii) (697)	RMB Note (iii) 527	RMB Note (iv) –	RMB Note (v) –		RMB (240,381)
Sales and marketing expenses	(1,347,532)	–	307	1,365	–	–		(1,345,860)
Research and development expenses	(513,362)	–	(14,747)	1,626	–	–		(526,483)
General and administrative expenses	(797,008)	(20,166)	(18,439)	419	–	(142)		(835,336)
Fair value change of financial instruments	–	(8,310,573)	–	–	–	–		(8,310,573)
Financial income, net	3,098	–	–	(4,760)	–	–		(1,662)
Net loss	(941,895)	(8,330,739)	(33,576)	(823)	–	(142)		(9,307,175)
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	(283,981)	283,981	–	–	–	–		–
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	(1,225,876)	(8,046,758)	(33,576)	(823)	–	(142)		(9,307,175)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income								
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(149,539)	900,324	–	–	–	–		750,785
Effects of changes in credit risk for financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	–	(40,799)	–	–	–	–		(40,799)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Extract)	Amounts as reported under		IFRS adjustments				Amounts as reported under IFRS	
	U.S. GAAP	RMB	Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	RMB
Cost of revenues	(554,648)							(575,752)
Sales and marketing expenses	(1,942,670)							(1,964,828)
Research and development expenses	(821,984)							(871,067)
General and administrative expenses	(1,991,123)							(2,064,727)
Fair value change of financial instruments			(18,098,803)					(18,098,803)
Financial income, net	9,735				(10,469)			(734)
Net loss	(1,071,074)		(18,098,803)	(150,860)	(2,724)	(22,592)	(242)	(19,346,295)
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	(164,065)		164,065					
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	(1,235,139)		(17,934,738)	(150,860)	(2,724)	(22,592)	(242)	(19,346,295)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income								
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(127,378)		588,457					461,079
Effects of changes in credit risk for financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss								(634)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

For six months ended June 30, 2021 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (Extract)	Amounts as reported under U.S. GAAP		IFRS adjustments				Amounts as reported under IFRS	
	RMB	Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing Expenses	Expected credit loss	RMB	RMB
Cost of revenues	(250,029)	–	(9,491)	654	–	–	–	(258,866)
Sales and marketing expenses	(1,152,780)	–	(7,739)	1,917	–	–	–	(1,158,602)
Research and development expenses	(413,728)	–	(13,014)	607	–	–	–	(426,135)
General and administrative expenses	(1,748,612)	–	(17,041)	129	(22,592)	(120)	(120)	(1,788,236)
Fair value change of financial instruments	–	(18,098,803)	–	–	–	–	–	(18,098,803)
Financial income, net	4,017	–	–	(4,204)	–	–	–	(187)
Net loss	(1,590,312)	(18,098,803)	(47,285)	(897)	(22,592)	(120)	(120)	(19,760,009)
Accretion on convertible redeemable preferred shares to redemption value	(164,065)	164,065	–	–	–	–	–	–
Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders	(1,754,377)	(17,934,738)	(47,285)	(897)	(22,592)	(120)	(120)	(19,760,009)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)								
Foreign currency translation adjustments	7,884	588,457	–	–	–	–	–	596,341
Effects of changes in credit risk for financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	–	(634)	–	–	–	–	–	(634)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (Extract)	Amounts as reported under U.S. GAAP	IFRS adjustments					Amounts as reported under IFRS
		Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Cost of revenues	(351,578)	–	(11,743)	1,011	–	–	(362,310)
Sales and marketing expenses	(921,900)	–	(43,206)	2,993	–	–	(962,113)
Research and development expenses	(598,425)	–	(75,707)	908	–	–	(673,224)
General and administrative expenses	(316,035)	–	(42,804)	626	–	(111)	(358,324)
Financial income, net	24,185	–	–	(7,564)	–	–	16,621
Net income/(loss)	80,321	–	(173,460)	(2,026)	–	(111)	(95,276)
Net income/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	80,321	–	(173,460)	(2,026)	–	(111)	(95,276)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

As of December 31, 2019

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Extract)	Amounts as	IFRS adjustments				Amounts as
	reported under U.S. GAAP	Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	reported under IFRS
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Prepayments and other current assets	118,764	109,080	-	-	-	227,621
Right-of-use assets, net	98,138	-	-	(1,052)	-	97,086
Total assets	1,878,999	109,080	-	(1,052)	-	1,986,804
Financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	-	5,661,479	-	-	-	5,661,479
Total liabilities	1,045,514	5,661,479	-	-	-	6,706,993
Convertible redeemable preferred shares	2,603,501	(2,603,501)	-	-	-	-
Subscription receivables from shareholders	(109,080)	109,080	-	-	-	-
Total mezzanine equity	2,494,421	(2,494,421)	-	-	-	-
Additional paid-in capital	-	58,337	22,128	-	-	80,465
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)	19,152	(200,552)	-	-	-	(181,400)
Accumulated deficit	(1,680,150)	(2,915,763)	(22,128)	(1,052)	(223)	(4,619,316)
Total shareholders' deficit	(1,660,936)	(3,057,978)	-	(1,052)	(223)	(4,720,189)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

	Amounts as reported under U.S. GAAP	IFRS adjustments					Amounts as reported under IFRS
		Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	
Consolidated Balance Sheets (Extract)	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	
Prepayments and other current assets	164,910	103,596	-	-	-	(365)	268,141
Right-of-use assets, net	144,063	-	-	(1,875)	-	-	142,188
Total assets	5,083,279	103,596	-	(1,875)	-	(365)	5,184,635
Financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	-	15,935,807	-	-	-	-	15,935,807
Total liabilities	1,796,396	15,935,807	-	-	-	-	17,732,203
Convertible redeemable preferred shares	5,690,596	(5,690,596)	-	-	-	-	-
Subscription receivables from shareholders	(103,596)	103,596	-	-	-	-	-
Total mezzanine equity	5,587,000	(5,587,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Additional paid-in capital	452,234	342,318	55,704	-	-	-	850,256
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income	(130,387)	658,973	-	-	-	-	528,586
Accumulated deficit	(2,622,045)	(11,246,502)	(55,704)	(1,875)	-	(365)	(13,926,491)
Total shareholders' deficit	(2,300,117)	(10,245,211)	-	(1,875)	-	(365)	(12,547,568)

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Extract)	Amounts as reported under U.S. GAAP	IFRS adjustments					Amounts as reported under IFRS
		Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	
Prepayments and other current assets	724,583	–	–	–	–	(607)	723,976
Right-of-use assets, net	309,085	–	–	(4,599)	–	–	304,486
Total assets	13,641,623	–	–	(4,599)	–	(607)	13,636,417
Additional paid-in capital	14,624,386	28,098,509	206,564	–	22,592	–	42,952,051
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income	(257,765)	1,246,796	–	–	–	–	989,031
Accumulated deficit	(3,693,119)	(29,345,305)	(206,564)	(4,599)	(22,592)	(607)	(33,272,786)
Total shareholders' equity	10,674,056	–	–	(4,599)	–	(607)	10,668,850

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

As of June 30, 2022

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Extract)	Amounts as	IFRS adjustments					Amounts as
	reported under U.S. GAAP	Preferred Shares	Share-based compensation	Operating leases	Listing expenses	Expected credit loss	reported under IFRS
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Prepayments and other current assets	520,589	–	–	–	–	(718)	519,871
Right-of-use assets, net	303,609	–	–	(6,625)	–	–	296,984
Total assets	14,372,635	–	–	(6,625)	–	(718)	14,365,292
Additional paid-in capital	14,965,856	28,098,509	380,024	–	22,592	–	43,466,981
Accumulated other comprehensive income	281,247	1,246,796	–	–	–	–	1,528,043
Accumulated deficit	(3,612,798)	(29,345,305)	(380,024)	(6,625)	(22,592)	(718)	(33,368,062)
Total shareholders' equity	11,366,882	–	–	(6,625)	–	(718)	11,359,539

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

*Notes:***(i) Preferred Shares**

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity because they were redeemable at the holders' option upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation events and certain events outside of the Company's control. The Preferred Shares were recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance cost. The accretion to the respective redemption value of the Preferred Shares were recognized over the period starting from issuance date to the earliest redemption date.

Under IFRS, the Preferred Shares that were contingently redeemable at the holders' option were designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, which were measured at fair value with the issuance cost recorded in general and administrative expenses. The amount of changes in the fair value of the financial liabilities attributable to changes in the credit risk of the financial liabilities was presented in other comprehensive income/(loss) and the remaining amount of changes in the fair value was presented in profit or loss.

Accordingly, the reconciliation includes: (a) increases of RMB1,779,433, RMB8,046,758, RMB17,934,738 and RMB17,934,738 in net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and increases of RMB26,318, RMB40,799, RMB634 and RMB634 in other comprehensive loss, resulting from fair value changes, for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively; (b) a decrease of RMB83,294 in other comprehensive income, decreases of RMB900,324, and RMB588,457 in other comprehensive loss, and an increase of RMB588,457 in other comprehensive income related with foreign currency translation adjustments, for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021, respectively; (c) increases of RMB26,860 and RMB20,166 in general and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020, respectively, relating to the issuance cost of Preferred Shares; and (d) increases of RMB3,057,978 and RMB10,245,211 in the carrying value of Preferred Shares as of December 31, 2019 and 2020, respectively.

All the Preferred Shares of the Company were converted into Class A ordinary shares upon the completion of IPO in June 2021. Consequently, there was no such reconciliation item in classification and measurement of Preferred Shares between U.S. GAAP and IFRS subsequently.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)**(ii) Share-based compensation**

Under U.S. GAAP, a performance target that may be met during or after the requisite service period is complete, such as the fulfilment of a qualified successful IPO, is a performance vesting condition. The fair value of the award should not incorporate the vesting probability of the performance condition, but rather should be recognized only if the performance condition is probable of being achieved. The cumulative share-based compensation expenses for the share options that have satisfied the service condition were recorded upon the completion of the Company's IPO in June 2021. Under IFRS, the cumulative share-based compensation expenses for the share options that have satisfied the service condition were recorded when the performance condition related to the successful IPO became more likely than not to be achieved rather than being actually completed. Thus, share-based compensation expenses were recorded earlier under IFRS than under U.S. GAAP.

For share options and RSUs granted with service condition, the share-based compensation expenses were recognized over the vesting period using straight-line method under U.S. GAAP while the graded vesting method must be applied under IFRS.

Additionally, under U.S. GAAP, it is allowed to make an entity-wide accounting policy election to account for award forfeitures as they occur or by estimating expected forfeitures as compensation cost is recognized, and the Group has chosen to account for forfeitures when they occur. Under IFRS, a similar policy election isn't allowed; forfeitures must be estimated and share-based compensation expenses were recognized net of estimated forfeitures.

Accordingly, the reconciliation includes increases in operating cost and expenses of RMB12,726, RMB33,576, RMB150,860, RMB47,285, and RMB173,460 for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively.

(iii) Operating leases

Under U.S. GAAP, for operating leases, the amortization of the right-of-use assets and interest expenses related to the lease liabilities were recorded together as lease expenses, which resulted in a straight-line recognition effect over the respective lease terms.

Under IFRS, the amortization of the right-of-use assets was recognized on a straight-line basis while interest expenses related to the lease liabilities were recorded on the basis that the lease liabilities were measured at amortized cost with more expenses recognized in earlier years of each lease term. Additionally, the amortization of the right-of use assets and interest expenses related to the lease liabilities were presented in separate line items.

Accordingly, the reconciliation includes increases in net loss of RMB1,052, RMB823, RMB2,724, and RMB897, and a decrease in net income of RMB2,026 for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively. The reconciliation also includes decreases in right-of-use assets of RMB1,052, RMB1,875, RMB4,599 and RMB6,625 as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively.

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data, unless otherwise noted)

24. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)**(iv) Listing expenses**

Under U.S. GAAP, specific incremental issuance cost directly attributable to the offering of equity securities may be deferred and capitalized against the gross proceeds of the offering and presented in the shareholders' equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Under IFRS, only those listing expenses considered directly attributable to the issuance of new shares to investors can be capitalized. Those expenses considered directly attributable to the listing of existing shares on a stock exchange were not qualified for capitalization and expensed as incurred instead.

Accordingly, the reconciliation includes an increase in general and administrative expenses of RMB22,592 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and an increase of RMB22,592 in additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022, in relation to the listing expenses incurred for the IPO.

(v) Expected credit loss

Under U.S. GAAP, ASC Topic 326 will be adopted by the Group starting from January 1, 2023. Before the adoption of ASC Topic 326, impairment losses for financial assets, mainly including other receivables, are not recognized until it is probable that a loss would be incurred based on events and conditions existing at the date of the financial statements.

Under IFRS, IFRS 9 were required to be adopted by the Group starting from January 1, 2018, which introduced an expected credit loss ("ECL") model for financial assets. Upon initial recognition, only the portion of lifetime ECL that results from default events that were possible within the next 12 months was recorded ("stage 1"). Lifetime expected credit losses were subsequently recorded only if there was a significant increase in the credit risk of the asset ("stage 2"). Once there was objective evidence of impairment ("stage 3"), lifetime ECL continued to be recognized, but interest revenue was calculated on the net carrying amount (that is, amortized cost net of the credit allowance).

Accordingly, the reconciliation includes increases in general and administrative expenses of RMB105, RMB142, RMB242, RMB120 and RMB111 for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2022, respectively, and decreases in prepayments and other current assets of RMB223, RMB365, RMB607 and RMB718 as of December 31, 2019, 2020, 2021 and June 30, 2022, respectively.

III SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Company or any of the companies now comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to June 30, 2022 and up to the date of this report. No dividend or distribution has been declared or made by the Company or any of the companies now comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to June 30, 2022 and up to the date of this report.